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I. SPECIFICATIONS

An asterisk next to a figure indicates the minimum guaranteed performance.

TRACK SYSTEM Open Reel 4-track 2-channel stereo
Cartridge 8-track 2-channel stereo
TAPE SPEED Open Reel 7-1/2, 3-3/4 ipst0.8%
Cartridge 3-3/4 ips*2%
WOW AND FLUTTER Open Reel Less than 0.08% (*0.12%) RM.S. at 7-1/2 ips
Less than 0.12% (¥*0.25%) R.M.S. at 3.3/4 ips
Cartridge Less than 0.20% (*0.35%) R M.S.
FREQUENCY RESPONSE Open Reel 30 to 24,000 Hz (*30 to 22,000 Hz) 3 dB at 7-1/2 ips, using SRT tape
30 to 22,000 Hz (*30 to 20,000 Hz) +3 dB at 7-1/2 ips, using regular tape
30 to 22,000 Hz (*30 to 18,000 Hz) +3 dB at 3-3/4 ips, using SRT tape
30 to 18,000 Hz (*30 to 16,000 Hz) +3 dB at 3-3/4 ips, using regular tape
Cartridge 50 to 16,000 Hz+3 dB
DISTORTION Less than 1.5%
*Less than 3% 1 kHz O YU recording, 4 dB line output
*Less than 4% 1 kHz O VU recoxding, 3W speaker output at 8 &
*Less than 6% I kHz O VU recording, 2 dB line output
QUTPUT Speaker Output SWx2at8 £ (GX-1820 only)
Line Outpnt 4 + 1.5 dB at VR max.
Din Qutput 4 11,5 dB at VR max.
INPUT Mic Input 0.5 mV
Line Input 80 mV
Din Input 40mV
RECORDING PLLAYBACK LEVEL Open Reel 4+24B
Cariridge 2:24dB
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO Open Reel Better than 50 dB
*Retter than 47 dB at 7-1/2 ips
*Better than 46 dB at 3-3/4 ips
*Better than 44 dB at Reverse mode
Cartridge Better than 47 dB
*Better than 41 dB
CROSS TALK Open Reel Better than 43 dB (*40 dB) Stereo
Better than 70 dB (*60 dB} Monaural
Cartridge Better than 40 dB
ERASE RATIO Open Reel Better than 70 dB
Cartridge Better than 65 dB
RECORDING BIAS FREQUENCY 625+ 5 kHz
BIAS LEAK T Less than —20 VU
HIGH FREQUENCY DEVIATION
Between Channels 2 dB
Between FWD/REY +3dB
REVERSING TIME 2 to 4 seconds
HUM AND NOISE Less than 10 mV at VR min.
RECORDING CAPACITY Open Reet 60 min. stereo recording, using a £,200 ft. tape at 7-1/2 ips
: Cartridge 60 min. stereo recording, using a 300 ft, cartridge tape
F.FWD AND RWD TIME 8065 sec., using a 1,200 f¢, tape at 50/60 Hz
MOTORS Capstan Motor 2 speed hysteresis, synchronous motor
Type: HM2-16MC (winterized)
48 pole
Revolutions: 1,500/1,800 r.p.m. at 50/60 Hz
750/900 r.p.n. at 50/60 Hz
Reel Motor Two 6-pole eddy current outer sotor motors

Type: 24X0O-MR
Revolutions: 930/1,120 cp.n. at 50/60 Hz




HEADS Open Reel Erase Head Type: E4-260

Gap: W gap

Impedance: 210 © +10% at 100 kHz
D.C. Resistance: 4 2

Open Reel Recording/Playback Head Type: P4-201

Gap: 1 micron

Impedance: 1.1 k§2 at 1 kHz

D.C. Resistance: 240 2

Cartridge Erase Head Type: EB-1

Gap: 0.Imm

Impedance: 210 £ 7% at 90 kHz
. D.C. Resistance: 4.5 £2

Cartridge Recording{Playback Head Type: P§-1

Gap: 2 microns

Impedance: 750 £ £15% at 1 kHz
D.C. Resistance: 110 ¢

TRANSISTORS 2SC458LG (B} . .. 10 28C1061 (BY(C) . .. 1
28CTIL (EX(F). .. 8 28CL098 (LM} . . .
28C97Y1 (2)(3)red . .. 2

Power Amp. Section (GX-1820 only)

28C458 (C). .. 2 28CL060 (BHOD) ... 4
28C968 (3)(d) ... 2
DIODES IN34A ... 5 (GX-1820) 10D4...1
IN34A ... 3 (GX-1820D) 10DC-1 (blk) ... 1
10D05 ... 3 WG-599 ... 9
10D1,..2
ZENER DIODES WZ240...1 RD9A ...2
THERMISTERS 19D46 .. . 2 (GX-1820 enly)
POWER SUPPLY 100 1o 240V A.C. S0/60 Hz
POWER CONSUMPTION 110W {GX-1820)
I5W (GX-1820D)
INSULATION RESISTANCE More than 50 M .
DIMENSIONS 435 (W) x 450 (H) x 240 (D) mom (174" x 18" x 9.6}
WEIGHT 21.4 kg (47 Ibs.) GX-1820

20.5 kg (45 1bs.) GX-1820D

NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice.




1. MEASURING METHOD

1. TAPE SPEED DEVIATION

3. FREQUENCY RESPONSE

GX-1820 Frequency

Line output C?UntEr
input

Fig. 1

As shown in Fig. 1, connect a Frequency Counter to

the Line Output of Model GX-1820. Playback a

1,000 Hz pre-recorded test tape. Take a Frequency

Counter reading at the beginning, middle, and end of
tape winding during playback. The maximum value of

these respective readings will represent tape speed
deviation.

2. WOW AND FLUTTER

GX-1820 Wow and Flutter
‘Line output Meter input
Fig. 2

Method A

As shown in Fig. 2, connect the Line Qutput of
Model GX-1820 to the Input of a Wow and Flutter
Meter. Playback a 3,000 Hz pre-recorded test tape
and take a Wow and Flutter Meter reading at the
beginning, middle, and end of tape winding. The
maximum value of these respective readings will
represent the Wow and Flutter.

Method B

Supply a 3,000 Hz sine wave signal from an Audio
Frequency Oscillator and make a recording on a
blank tape at the beginning, middle, and end of tape
winding. Rewind and playback the resultant signal.
Measure Wow and Flutter with a Wow and Flutter
Meter. (The Wow and Flutter value of Method B will
be close to twice that of Method A.)

Audio gyt LineGX- 1820
Frequency put ATT. input  Line
Cscillator output

High Sensitivity
V.I.VM.
Fig. 3

For measusing Frequency Response, connect instru-
ments as shown in Fig. 3 and proceed as follows:

1) Supply a 1,000 Hz sine wave signal to the Line
Input of Model GX-1820 from an Audio Fre-
quency Oscillator through an Attenuator.

2) Set recorder to recording mode and turn recording
level controi volume and line output level control
volume to maximum. Adjust attenuator to obtain
a+4 dB V.T.V .M. reading.

3) Under conditions described in 2) above, readjust
attenuator so that the Line Qutput is —16 dB, and
record 30 to 20,000 Hz spot frequencies.

4) Rewind tape and playback from the beginning
Take V.T.VM. spot frequency readings and plot
values on a graph.

NOTE: When measuring Frequency Response, new tape

should be used.

. SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

GX-1820 High Sensitivity
Line output V.IT.V.M.

Fig. 4

As shown in Fig. 4, conaect a High Sensitivity
V.I.VM. to the Line output of Model GX-1820.
Playback a 250 Hz “0” VU pre-recorded test tape and
measure the ouiput. Then remove the tape and
measure the noise level under the same condition.
Convert each of the measured values into decibels.




5. TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION

Audio § Line GX-1820
Frequency || AT.T. input Line
Oscillator output

Distortion
Meter
Fig.5

Connect the measuring instruments as shown in Fig. 5
and record a 1,000 Hz sine wave signal at “0” VU.
Playback the resultant signal and measure the overall
distortion factor. Measure the noise level of the tape
recorder without the tape. Connect the Audio Fre-
quency Oscillator directly to the distortion meter for
measurement of the distortion factor of the oscil-
lator. The required distortion factor can be obtained
from the results of the above measurement by the
following formmula:

do=d - —d2
where, do = Required distortion factor
d = Overall distortion factor

di =Noise level
d» = Distortion factor of the oscillator

NOTE: When measuring the distortion factor, new
tape should be used.

6. CROSS TALK (Cross talk between the

tracks)
{TAPE}
© @y
% %m RECTION
TAPE DIRECTION Sc— P o PE DI iy
' ig.

As shown in Fig. 6, first record a 1,000 Hz sine wave
signal on Track No. 3 at +3 VU level. Next, record
under a non-input condition. Then, playback the tape
on Tracks No. 3 and 1 (reversed condition of tape)
through the BP.F. (band pass filter sensitivity ... 1:1)
and obtain a ratio between the two from the
following formula:

Eo

C=2()logE2

i (dB)

where, C = Desired cross talk ratio (dB)
Eo = 1,000 Hz signal cutput level [
Ez = 1,000 Hz cross talk level A
E1 = Non-input signal recorded level — EZEZH

Fig. 7

7. ERASE RATIO

As shown in Fig. 3, connect a High Sensitivity
V.I.VM. to the Line Output of Model GX-1820.
Playback a virgin tape and take a V.T.V.M. reading of
the output level. Next, record a 1,000 Hz sine wave
signal at +3 VU, then playback this recorded signal
and take a V.T.V.M. reading of the output level.
Next, using this pre-recorded tape, record under a
non-input condition and take a reading of the noise
output level of the erased signal and obtain a ratio
between the two from the following formula:

E, = 20 log Eo - (dB)

E: —E

where, E;=Desired erase ratio (dB)
Eo = 1,000 Hz signal output level
E:z = Non-input signal recorded level
E1 = Virgin tape noise output level

. POWER OUTPUT (GX-1820 only)

dummy
GX-1820 8 & High
Speaker % Sensitivity
output VITVM.
Fig. 8

As shown in Fig. 8, connect an 8{2 dummy joad
resistor to the speaker output and connect this
terminal to a High Sensitivity V.T.V.M. Playback a
250 Hz “0” VU pre-recorded test tape and take a
V.T.VM. reading of the output Jevel. The resultant
output can be obtained from the above measurement
by using the following formula:

_E
"R (W)

where, P = Desired power output (watts)
E = Measured voltage (RM.S5)
R=8&




Il. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating disassembly, please
disassemble in the order shown in photographs. Re-
assemble in reverse order.

1
2

AMP. PANEL
3 MECH. PANEL
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MECH. /AMP. BLOC
CASE BLOCK
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V.

TRANSPORT MECHANISM

Fig. 10 F. FWD/RWD MODE

10



1. FORWARD PLAYBACK/RECORDING
MODE (Refer to Fig. 9)

Setting Recording/Playback Lever (A) to playback
position causes Brake Lever (E) to move in the
direction of the arrow and release the brake of both
torque motors, and at the same time, Operation
Micro Switch (SW-6) is turned ON by Lever (G}, and
the torque motors begin to rotate in the direction of
the arrows., Also the capstan contacts the pinch roller
and the tape is transported at constant speed.

2. FAST FORWARD/REWIND MODE

{Refer to Fig. 10)
1) Setting Fast Forward/Rewind Lever (B) to Fast
Forward or Rewind position causes Brake Lever
(E) to move in the direction of the arrow, and
release the brake of both torque motors, and at
the same time, Operation Micro Switch (SW-6) is
turned ON by Lever (G) and the torque motors
begin to rotate in the direction of the arrows.
2) For Fast Forward or Rewind, the mechanical
operation is the same, but the voltage supply is
different at each mode.

3. MOTOR OPERATION BLOCK DIAGRAM

1) FWD P.B. MODE

o A.C. IOV
O A.C, 100V
OPERATION SW.
- SW6
- - - I R 39 -
ii'__o-i Fa FWD.
- | I '
i ||[ﬁ; Swia
T R e
ﬁ 3 ==
5o a Tt
wi "ll+' -
: |ﬁ| o P; SWIO)_ , | | R
:@ L O
— Sl FWD. |, / i ¢2 | {5
o & LO_/LﬂJ : i ?23,[ 4
; i / Ly g '
w = / B/
f&‘bﬂl ! REV, / il ;‘
Swe| l / ! / o ety RWD,
[+] f |
o { ’; / T / ;‘ 6 or—
1= 77 / . / "_,rj] ] SWIb
/1T _¥2i [ / ! ol Lo
*"C'-f F o _3;’! : i OAC. CON.
F _!—_—-*:.———;,.—_l
[SYCLE CONVERSION SW.] REV. RELAY CONTACT C.M. CAPSTAN MOTOR =
60Hz <l S0Hz L.M. LEFT SiDE REEL MOTOR
R.M. RIGHT SIDE REEL MOTOR
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2) REV P.B. MODE

o AC, 110V
—0 AC, 100V
OPERATION SW.
W6
R2
2,39
I '"—o‘; F.FWD.
[
@ il SWia
¥ Lseafa’d!
"% r—
r—"-a_ 7] o 3’-1—0
| ' ] v-ll-i~
N & Sl"—'%--} " R
1
pli N H‘.' | I c2 { 250
=< et FWDa ; r! |
e L‘l}di__% ! I Rzgv.,
-—7:7 t / I"l:-'_lw'f! f
i "
:-,L——tj;i / REV, !; A ,’
swo! | / / 1
lP_’;F_’ ! j . / [ o RWO,
r - , GWE/
JAN, = / / ’—‘T‘j] | SWib
f{LwL‘-a‘ f; f / =2
ﬂm' S S ———— g o ——— e ——4%4 —O0A.C. CON.
o ) | DRLEELSNID ol T e
B0Hz 50Hz R.M. RIGHT SIDE REEL MOTOR
3) F. FWD MODE
' o A.C. 110V
o A.C, 100V
OPERATION SW,
SWE
S F. FWD.
' 4
i SWla
. "]
"
[P "
e t
lj”EE
—_— o
Ty,
~
3
swel |
=t o) | e
I’J;L- - S
%
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[SYCLE CONVERSION SW.]

60Hz <puip 50Hz

]
[REV. RELAY CONTACT]

C.M. CAPSTAN MOTOR
L.M. LEFT SIDE REEL MOTOR
R.M. RIGHT SIDE REEL MOTOR
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4) RWD MODE

0 AC. 11OV
—3 A.C. 100V
[OPERATION SW: fo
W6
R2 39
A
Fl"_" F. FWD.
®f ot
i |l SWia
g —p &
5ol |Plo ] ’T'
] ' i i
& swio| Td¥
: ¢ o |0 ) | 0
—= N FWD. | = 2
T <L . IO i ! ¥
~ = S
o ~ t / 1t
| [
=7 / ' /
/ REV, ,” i J;’
' / f 7ol | RWD.
’f / T / / . | *
T / / , SW b
I / o o
j / /
e a—— s -— i QAC. CON,
TR e e REV. RELAY CONTAGT C.M. CAPSTAN MOTOR
Sres co“wsa?g: ) L.M, LEFT SIDE REEL MOTOR
6oHz g R.M. RIGHT SIDE REEL MOTOR

4. SYSTEM CONTROL BLOCK DIAGRAM
1) STOP AND REC. MODE

ROM
. _ 8] [iNE oUTPUT
=} o
4 g
=
% p3 BN ¥
= | WG5S pe
8 = - FROM RIGHT
I 3 LINE QUTPUT
8] y$ 8
a8
(3] sROUND
B 0J
REV. SW. FWD. SW,
Sw3 SWw2 STOP PLAY
o]
LJ REC,
SENEING POLE SENSING POLE
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2) FWD P.B. MODE

o4 &34&

€3 10725
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L
RE 47K

CE GGl R9 WK
B LA
s

R20 100
Hy—

8l+8

FROM LEFT
LINE OUTPUT
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14



4) REV P.B. MODE
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V. MECHANISM ADJUSTMENTS

5 =.

' 3 = S L
! RIS

il 1N N

! for o _

e e

| ' % \ = o e

— I3 ri

Fig. 11

REEL TABLE HEIGHT "
ADJUSTMENT SCREWS g REEL. TABLE

S0mm

Fig 13
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* 1. REEL TABLE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT ~
- ... As_shown in Fig. 1I, loosen reel table height

-adjustimernit screws, and adjust reel table height by
moving table in direction of arrowand positioning so
that the tape winds in the center of the reel.

. PINCH WHEEL PRESSURE MEASURING
' METHOD
Measure pinch wheel pressure with a tension gauge as
shown in Fig. 12. Read the value on the tension gauge
as soon as the pinch wheel separates from the tape
and tape travel stops. Ideal pinch wheel pressure is
1.8 kg.

. BRAKE TENSION ADJUSTMENT

1) As shown in Fig. 13, use a 60 mm diameter tape
wound on a 5" reel and measure the brake tension
with a tension gauge. [deal brake tension is from
300 to 370 grams. :

2} Brake tension adjustment can be made as follows:
(Refer to Fig. 14)
2) Change position of Suspended Spring (a).
b) Loosen Screws (b) and (¢) and adjust the

vertical position of Spring Suspension Metal

(d).

Fig. 14

c) Loosen Screws (&) and (f) ‘and ~adjust " ttie -
horizontal position of Brake Band Suspension

Metal (g).

d) Only the left side is shown in Fig. 14, but the
right side must be adjusted in the same way.

NOTE: In making brake tension adjustment, at
all medes except stop mode, confirm that
the brake band completely separates from
the cloth tape on the brake drum. {Refer
to Fig. 14)

4. SUPPLY VOLTAGE AND TENSION AT
VARIOUS OPERATING MODES

Torque ) e i
Mode otor] Left $1de Right Side
Normal P B. 33Vadg 57V 200¢g
Reverse P.B. 3TV 200 ¢ 33Ve0g

BV
F.FWD 6V 15g 460 10 480 ¢
95V
v
RWD 460 to 480 g 6Vise
Chart 1
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5.

INSTANT STOP MICRC SWITCH SW7

SHUT OFF SWITCH LEVER
PAUSE LEVER

ADJUSTMENT NUTS

SETTING SCREW

SHUT-OFF SWITCH LEVER POSITION
ADJUSTMENT

Adjust the vertical (up and down) position of the
shut-off switch Jever so that at pause mode, the gap
hetween the shut-off switch lever and Instant Stop
Micro Switch SW7 is 1 mm as shown in Fig. 15,

Fig. 15

FLYWHEEL

L emom [= L

FLYWHEEL SHAFT-——— AP 03mm
STEEL BALL:
sy N
F FLYWHEEL SUPPORTING PLATE !

Fig. 16

6. FLYWHEEL LOOSE PLAY ADJUSTMENT
Turn the adjustment nuts to obtain a 3 mm gap
between the steel ball and flywheel supporting plate
when the flywheel is moved in the direction of the
arrow as shown in Fig. 16,

18



¥ MECHA CHASSIS

MOTOR PULLEY
CAPSTAN MOTOR

apwustiNg |/

| SCREW | |
| - /
; /
il » W
MOTOR PROP J
FLYWHEEL BELT SETTING fe——FLYWHEEL BELT

-

Fig. 17

7. FLYWHEEL BELT POSITION
ADJUSTMENT

1) With capstan motor revolutions operating at Rev.
mode, loosen setting screw and turn flywheel belt
position adjustment screw until the flywheel belt
comes to the center of the motor pulley. (Refer to
Fig. 17)

2) Tighten setting screw to maintain center posi-
tioning of flywheel belt at Rev. mode.

3) Confirm that the flywheel belt runs on the center
of the motor pulley at Fwd. mode also.
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VI. OPEN REEL HEAD ADJUSTMENTS

::;
v _ | TAPE = ‘J
 — 1 | | 1 1 )

1. HEAD HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
1) Erase Head
At playback mode, loosen Screws (A) shown in
Fig. 18 and adjust head height so that the upper
edge of the tape is about 0.1 mm lower than the
upper edge of the left channel erase head core.
2) Recording Playback Head
a) At Forward Playback mode, adjust REC/P.B.
Head height by turning screws (B)C) and (D)
shown in Fig. I8 to left and right until the
upper edge of the tape is the same height as the
upper edge of the left channel REC/P.B. Head
core.
b) At Reverse Playback mode, adjust REC/P.B.
Head height by turning Screw (E) shown in Fig.
18 to left and right until the lower edge of the
tape is the same height as the lower edge of the
right channel REC/P.B. Head core.

2. REC/P.B. HEAD AZIMUTH ALIGNMENT
ADJUSTMENT
1) Connect a high sensitivity V.T.V.M. to the line
output terminals.
2) Set both the Tape Speed Switch and Equalizer
Switch to 7-1/2 ips (19 cm{sec.}, and depress
REEL button.

* Fig. 18

3) In case of model GX-1820, set Speaker Switchi to” ™
OFF position.

4) Playback an 8,000 Hz 3-3/4 ips recorded Ampex
Alignment test tape.

5) At Forward Playback mode, turn Azimuth Align-
ment Screw (D), shown in Fig. I8 to obtain
maximum line output level on both channels.

6) After the adjustment in Item 5) above has been
completed, loosen Screws (F)(G) shown in Fig. 18
and move the head gap side of the REC/P.B. Head
to left and right. When tension is applied to the
supply reel side and the line output level of both
channels do not fluctuate, (maximurn allowable
fluctuation within +0.5/—0 dB) fix Screws (FXG)
to maintain this condition. .

7) At Reverse Playback mode, make the same adjust-
ment as outlined above until the line output level
of both channels do not fluctuate.

. To obtain best results, repeat adjustments outlined in

Paragraphs 1 and 2 above 2 or 3 fimes.
New blank tape should be used when making these
adjustments.
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VIi. CARTRIDGE HEAD ADJUSTNMENTS

1. HEAD ANGLE ADJUSTMENT
Connect a high sensitivity V.T.VM. to the line
output. Playback Program 3 of an 8,000 Hz pre-
recorded tape and adjust Screw (C) shown in Fig. 19
so that the V.T. V.M. indication is maximum.

-+ - -2.HEAD HEIGHT AND CROSS TALK
ADJUSTMENT

1) Connect a high sensitivity V.T.V.M. to the line
output. ’

2y Playback Program 2 of Test Tape and adjust Screw
(&) shown in Fig. 19 so that the V.I.VM.
indication is minirmum.

3) The adjustments outlined in Items 2) above will
result in ideal head height position and minimize
cross talk.

Test Tape )
This test 1ape is a fape specially designed by AKAI
for head height and cross talk adjustment tests.
Program 1 ... 1,000 Hz
Program 2 . . . Blank
Program 3 ... 1,000 Hz
Program 4 . .. 3,000 Hz

BT N
et - I Fig. 19

3. CONFIRMATION OF HEAD HEIGHT

1) Record a 1,000 Hz 0 VU signal on a Blank Test
Tape. Next, run the tape under a non-input signal
condition. Then playback the tape.

2) At this time check to see whether or not the
recorded sound is emitted from the speaker orline -

_output.

3) If no signal or no sound is emitied, the height of
the recording and erase heads are properly ad-
justed. If the recorded signal has not been per-
fectly erased and is emitted from the speaker or
line output, the recording and erase head height is
not properly adjusted and the following adjust-
ment is necessary.

“Tum Screws (a) and (b) in the same direction
and to the same degree and turn Screw (¢} in
the opposite direction to the same degree (see
Fig. 19). This fine adjustment screw should not

“be turned to exceed 10° and should equal the
degree to which Screws (a) and (b) have been
adjusted.”

. After the above adjustment has been carried out, it is

necessary to readjust head height and cross ialk. Use a
test tape and make the adjusiments outlined in Item
2-2) again.

Blank Test Tape -
This is also a special tape designed by AKAL
Duration of tape is only 15 seconds.
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VHI. AMP.SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

OPEN REEL REC. BIAS ADJ.
LEFT CH. TC2 TOP
—RIGHT CM. TC| 70P

LEFT CH. VRI 20KB

CARTRIDGE
LEFT CH VRI 2KB

OPEN REEL
RIGHT CH. VR2b 2KB

———RIGHT CH. VRIb 20KB RIGHT CH, VRIb 2KB LEFT CH, VR2 2KB
£8. LEVEL ADJ. RECORDING LEVEL ADJ.
Fig. 20
AUDIO
FREQUENCY ouTeuT ATT LNE Gx.1820 SN \NPUT H!GI; ‘S-ﬁNglLIVlTY
OSCILLATOR L
Fig. 21 Measuring Instrument Connection
P YLW. .
BLU, ITO REC./ P B, HEAD
-
D) | ®

BLK.
TO ERASE HE

1. PLAYBACK LEVEL ADJUSTMENT

1) Connect a high sensitivity V.T.VM. to the line
output terminals.

2) Set both the tape speed switch and the equalizer
to 7-1/2 ips (19 cm/fsec.).

3) Depress the REEL mode selector and set left and
right level controls to maximum, (Turn fully
clockwise)

CONNECT THIS CLIP TO
TERMINAL 1-2 or 3-4

FREQUENCY
COUNTER

INPUT

AD
Fig. 22

4) In case of model GX-1820, set speaker switch to
OFF position.

S) Playback a 250 Hz 0 VU recorded test tape.

6) Adjust Pre-amp. P.C. Board Playback Level Adjust-
ment Semi-fixed Resistors VR1 20 kB (left ch.),
and VR1b 20 kB (right ch.) in Fig. 20 to obtaina
high sensitivity V.T.V.M. indication of 4 dB

(1.228 V).
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2. OPEN REEL HIGH FREQUENCY

DEVIATION CHECK
1) Between Channels
Playback an 8,000 Hz, 3-3/4 ips alignment test
tape and confirm that the difference in output
between left and right channel is within +2 dB.
2) Between Forward and Reverse Playback
Playback an 8,000 Hz 3-3/4 ips alignment test tape
at both Fwd and Rev modes and confirm that the
difference in output between Fwd and Rev mode
is within £3 dB.
3) In making the checks outlined in Items 2-1) and
2-2) above, if the difference in output is not
. within specifications, re-adjust head azimuth aiign-
ment until ocutput deviation is within speci-
fications.

. CARTRIDGE PLAYBACK LEVEL CHECK
Following open reel playback level adjustment, play-
back a 500 Hz 0 VU recorded cartridge test tape and
confirm that the line cutput levelis 4 £ 1.5 dB.

. CARTRIDGE HIGH FREQUENCY

DEVIATION CHECK
Playback an 8,000 Hz alighment test tape and
confirm that the difference in output between left
and right channels is within +3 dB. In case the
difference is not within specifications, re-adjust car-
tridge head azimuth alignment until output deviation
is within specifications.

. OPEN REEL RECORDING LEVEL
ADJUSTMENT

1) Connect an Audio Frequency Oscillator to the line
input terminals through an attenuator, and
connect a high sensitivity V.T.V.M, to the line
output terminals.

2) Set both the tape speed switch and the equalizer
to 7-1/2 ips (19 cm/fsec.).

3) Depress REEL mode selector, and set left and
right level controls to maximum. (Turn fully
clockwise)

4) Set 8.R.T. switch to OFF (out) position.

5) In case of model GX-1820, set speaker switch to
OFF position.

6) Load a Fuji S-100 blank tape.

7) Set machine to recording mode, and supply a
1,000 Hz signal to the line input from the Audio
Frequency Oscillator. Adjust attenuator to obtain
a high sensitivity V.T.V.M. indication of 4 dB
(1.228 V).

8) Record for several seconds under the condition
described in Item 6—7) above. Then rewind and
playback the recorded tape and check the
V.T.V M. indication.

9) In the event that the V.IT.VM. indication is not
4 dB, adjust Mode Switch P.C. Board Open Reel
Recording Level Adjustment Semi-fixed Resistors
VR2 2 kB (left ch.) and VR2b 2 kB (right ch.)
shown in Fig. 20 to obtain a 4 dB (1.228 V)
V.T.V.M. indication.

. RECORDING BIAS ADJUSTMENT

1) Follow Items 6-1) through 6-6) above, setting tape
speed switch and equalizer to 3-3/4 ips position in
Ttem 6-2)

2) Set machine to recording mode and supply a 1,400
Hz signal to the line input from the Audio
Frequency Oscillator. Adjust attenuator to obtain
a high sensitivity V.T.V.M. indication of —16 dB
(150 mV).

3) Record for several seconds under the conditions
described in Item 7-2) above. Then switch the
oscillation frequency of the Audio Frequency
Oscillator to 14,000 Hz and record for another
several seconds.

4) Rewind the tape and playback the 1,400 Hz and
14,000 Hz recorded signals and check the
V.T.V.M. indication.

5} In case the V.T.V.M. indication reveals that the
output levels of the 14,000 Hz and the 1,400 Hz
signals are not the same, adjust OSC. P.C. Board
Recording Bias Adjustment Trimmer Condensers
TC2 70P (left ch.) and TC1 70P (right ch.) until
the signal output of these two frequencies are
equal.

6 Because, there “are times at which-the recording

level is affected, make a 1,000 Hz 0 VU recording,
and re-check the recording level following record-
ing bias adjustment,

7. CARTRIDGE RECORDING LEVEL

ADJUSTMENT

1) Connect an Audio Frequency Oscillator to the line
input terminals through an attepuator, and con-
nect a high sensitivity V.T.V.M. to the line output
terminals.

2) Set the tape speed switch to “CART” and the
equalizer to 3-3/4 ips (9.5 cm/sec.).

3) Depress the “CART” mode selector, and set left
and right leve! controls to maximum. (Turn fully
clockwise)

4) Set S.R.T. switch to OFF (out) position and set
cartridge program selector to ch. “27 or “3”.

5) In case of model GX-1820, set speaker switch to
OFF position. '

6) Load a *Blank Cartridge Test Tape.

7) Set machine to recording mode and supply a 1,000
Hz signal to the line input from the Audio
Frequency Oscillator. Adjust the atfenuator to
obtain a high sensitivity V.T.V.M. indication of 4

~dB (1.228 V).
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8) Record for several seconds under the conditions
described in Item 8-7) above. Then playback the
recorded tape and check the V.T.V.M. indication.

9) In the event that the V.T.V.M. indication is not 4
dB, adjust Mode Switch P.C. Board Cartridge
Recording Level Adjustment Semi-fixed Resistors
VR 2 kB (left ch.) and VR1b 2 kB (right ch.) to
obtain a 4 dB V.T.V.M. indication.

NOTE: 1) In case cartridge recording level is not 4
dB, adjust to specifications of 2+2dB,
and adjust to obtain equal right and left
ch. output,

* This is also a special tape designed by
AKAI. Duration of tape is only 15
seconds.

8. RECORDING BIAS FREQUENCY
MEASURING METHOD

Connect a frequency counter to Terminals 1.2 or 34
of J6 in Fig. 22. Set machine to recording mode and
measure the recording bias frequency, Correct re-
cording bias frequency is 62.5 + 5 kHz.

9. POWER AMP. IDLING CURRENT
: ADJUSTMENT

1) Remove the wire from Power Transistor P.C.
Board. )

2) Connect a mA scale ammeter between collector
and wire (disconnected wire).

3) Adjust Semi-fixed Resistors VR1 and VR2 (1kB)
in PFig. 23 so that the 2 ammeters (Al, A2)
indicate 18 to 20 mA.

4) Make the same adjustment on both left and right
channel Power Amp.

NOTE: Be sure to match ammeter polarities.

Fig. 23
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IX. D.C.RESISTANCE OF EACH COIL

{Average D.C. Resistance Values)

Part Designation D.C. Resistance
Between PNK-RED 130 £
Between PNK-BRN 180 Q
Capstan Motox HM-2-16MC Between GRN-GRY 360 £
Between GRN-YLW 370 ©
Between RED-BLU 74 £
Reel Motor 24X0O-MR Between GRN-YLW 166 €2
Head Reverse Solenoid RGA-10143 6300 '
Program Selector Sclenoid 840N 182
Relay MY4-0-US-AD3 DCo V 43 Q
Relay MY4-0-US-AD4 DC24 V 6508
590 2 Primary
Head Phone Output Transformer N19-2285 1.4 Q Secondary
16 & Primary
Input Transformer N24B 6306AT 7.5 © Secondary
, . Between 1-30.282
Oscillator Coil OT-803 Between 4-6 0.8 &
Erase Head E4-260 4 £
Recording/Playback Head E&1 458
Recording/Playback Head P4.201 240 2 each channel
Recording/Playback Head Pg-1 110 £ each channel
Chart 2

25



X. COMPOSITE VIEWS OF COMPONENTS

1. CARTRIDGE P.C. BOARD MC-3202

WHT
TO MATE -N~LOCK P12 [ W8

Lo &g

TO SOLENGID PLUNGER SL2 =

"\
TO AUTO STOP SW SWIO

]TO MATE -N-LOCK F2

—
P

2 croM SOLENOID PLUNGER SLt

2. SPARK QUENCHER P.C. BOARD MC-2202

TO TAPE SPEED SW SWT———0
TO SYS-CON P.C.BOARD PINI4%

TO TAPE SPEED SW SW7——,

TO SYS-CON PC.BOARD PINI3
TO Cl

i
| =="T0 SYs-CON RC.BOARD PIN9
Y

GRY/WHT

TO SYS-CON PC. BOARD PiNL2
TO MAIN MOTOR

TO TAPE SPEED SW SW7

TO MAIN MOTOR

TO TAPE SPEED SW SW7 TO TAPE SPEED SW SWT
TO MAIN MOTOR
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3. RESISTOR P.C. BOARD MC-2201

N orae TO LEFT SIDE
et (REEL, MOTOR

O RIGHT SIDE
| Yi¥_|2EFL MOTOR

L -HV&LUTO SYS-CON RC. BOARD PIN7

%wm RWD SW Swib




4. SYSTEM CONTROL P.C. BOARD MC-2205

Wrd=0-U5-AD4. DL 24Y
=1

MATE -N-10CK P5
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5. POWER SUPPLY P.C. BOARD MC-5208

TO CARTRIDGE JACK J7

FROM POWER
TRANSFORMER' |

FROM POWER

VLT

g(le

TRANSFORMER
| =

TO OUT SW
—— |I?C. BOARD

TO MATE-N-LOCK PI

6. OSC. P.C. BOARD MC-5204

TRY,2---25C971{2)(3) RED

e

—

™\

\=TO CARTRIDGE JACK J7
ék‘:m LAMP PC. BOARD

TO MODE SWITCH PC. BOARD
\me——==T0 PL PC. BOARD

BLK

FROM VU METER
/; FROM CARTRIDGE JACK J7

URI 3w 1500 282V
- ANr—

°: ]om TO MODE_SWITCH
-jp'c' BOARD
70 CARTRIDGE JACK

LWL 10 MODE SWITCH
RC. BOARD

./

izl
=

FROM MATE-N-LOCK PI
FROM POWER TRANSFORMER

TO MODE SWITCH P.C, BOARD
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7. EQ. SW. P.C. BOARD MC-5206

FROM MODE Ry BV
SWITCH PC. BOARD

PC. BOARD

8. OUTPUT P.C. BOARD MC-5031 (Deck)

FROM MODE SWITCH

TO RIGHT VU METER Mi-R—= BLY 10 LEFT VU METER M(-L
FROM MODE SWITCH PC B&&RDWE “ | KFROM MODE SWITCH PC. BOARD
r_ o e 1 . Y
r A m e )
L s o /.
P\ Gy ——————
FROM MODE SWITCH P.C. BOARD
9, QUT SWITCH P.C. BOARD RC-554
0 EX_SP JACK=—=x, P
FRW”%J@%@E“OR m W From c4 4 ITO POWER TRANSISTOR RC. BOARD
o POWER TRANSISTOR 2C. BOARD q T ' FROM FOWER SUPPLY RC.BOARD
= 0 LINE OUTRUT .
=
= e T e e i
30 o
[ 5
\ E.‘-_,‘ .__.__..-__.;-.-f.-. __u__,_:_z___!T‘_W___- b1 : 5 A
TG POWER TRANSISTOR CoC e TRANSISTOR
B,C.EOARD l il R
T LEFT VU METER ML E ]1'0 SPEAKER SW SWS C FROA AODE. SW PC BOARD
7O HEAD PHONE JACK 18 TO TONE CONTROL. VIRI,VR2 I00KB
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11. POWER AMP. P.C. BOARD RC-589

60000OO0OO0O0QC
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13. POWER TR. P.C. BOARD RC-590

D miz 735tiosomy O
C=-59C

TRib,2b 25CIBOEBHC)

GRH
LW

RED

ElI
b
-

YL

FROM OUT SW RC. BQARD

14. LAMP P.C. BOARD MC-5213

FROM CARTRIDGE (_sky
JACK J7

YLw

FROM POWER g
SUPPLY RC.BOARD=—

15. P.L. P.C. BOARD MC-5012

-
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. 10 SPARKQ JE cﬁERPc BOARD (MC-2202} BLCOK*. B
FIG 11 RESISTOR P.C. BOARD (Mc-zzon)suoa(
* FIG.12 SYS. CON. P.C. BOARD (MC-2205) BLOCK ::

" FIG. 13 POWER SUPPLY P.C. BOARD (MC- 5208)BLOCK
" FIG. 14 OSC.P.C. BOARD (MC-5204) BLOCK ..
_ FIG. 15 EQUALIZER SW. (MC-5206) BLOCK ...
" FIG. 16 OUT P.C. BOARD (MC—5031}BLOCK(1820D)
FIG, 17 OUT SW. (RC-554) BLOCK .
FIG. 18 MODE $W. (RC:553) BLOCK i
_FIG: 19, MAIN AMP. P.C. BOARD (RC-589) BLOCK
'FIG 20 PRE—AMP PC BOARD C:5207). BLOCK"




HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
2. When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detail.

3. How to read List
—_The reference number corresponds with iltustration or photo number of that particular

parts list.
This pumber corresponds with the Figure Number.
This number corresponds with the individual parts index number in
that figure. .
I r——A small “x” indicates the inability to show that particular part in
TN 11 L the Photo or llustration.
1 2' 1 S X Schematic Diagram Number of individual
manufactured part.
(not required for parts order)
| rQuantity of particular part required.
Ref, No. Parts No, Description Schematic Wo. Oty
FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13
12-115x 800425 Flywheel Block Assy, Comp. RDG#13 1
12-116 244506 Fiywheel Only RD-233 1
12-117x 244754 Felt, Flywheel RD-2TS 1
12-118 251324 Main Metal Case RD-23 1
12-119 253080 Main Metel RD-2 1

4. The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views
of Components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.
5. The indications of Resistors and Capacitors in the photos of P.C. Board are being eliminated.
6. The shape of the parts and parts name, etc, can be confirmed by comparing them with the parts
shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board.
7. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number, To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomplished by using the
Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index. (meaning of ref. no.
outlined in Item 3 above).
8. Utilize separate “Price List for Parts” to determine unit price. The most simple method of
finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.
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ELECTRICAL PARTS TABLE

Because the indication. of re-
sistors and capacitors in the
P.C. Board photos are being
eliminated, please confirm
parts name and shape by com-
paring them with the parts
shown in this table.

Solid Resistor

2 Stopper Type | 3

[

Carbon Resistor

Ingulator Type

Cement Resistor

Wire-Wounid Resistor

Thermister

MP Capacitor (Tubul;T\ypé‘y

Piastic Capah

Mylar Capacitor VFM (Hi-Q)

Capacitor

6 7 g Vertical Type

. @4 - {f

Tubular Type g .
L ‘- |
Cod ' ’.ﬁ}\l i -’
A " . .
Mylar Capacitor Tantalum Capacitor il Capacitor (Tubular Type) Stvrol Capacitor
] 10 Vertical Type | 11 12

Electrolytic Capatitof :
(Tubular Type)

Tubular Type

Electrolytic Caphceitor

Metalized Mylar
Ceramic Capacitor

{(Paper) Capacitor

13

iy ¥
Pt i
P

Trimmer Condensger

5 2

)
x

t
- 4

L TR
P4 P
' kY
Ferri Inductor Transistor
CR D

Spark Quencher

i

Diode (Silicon, Zener, Germanium)
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FIG. 1 ILLUSTRATION OF GX HEAD BLOCK (MC-2)
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GX HEAD BLOCK (MC-2)

e

,_.,_.,_.,_.
=T
Al s
I

oL 1 4 x
P D 00 ) O U

R

-—o\ooo-.:g\mauu..o

e el et B S S N
. [0

[T LRI LI UL Y
Lry ¥

i-24x
1-25
1-26
127
1-28
1-2¢
1-30
1-31
1-32
1-33
1-34x
1-38
i-36
1-37
1-38
1-39x
1-40
1-41
1-42
1-43x
1-44
1-45
1-46
1-47
1-48
1-49
1-5¢
1-51
1-52
1-53
1-54
1-55
1-56
1-57
1-58
1-59
1-60
1-&1
I-62
1-63
1-64
1-65
1-66
1-67
I-68
1-6¢
1-70
I-71
1-72

1-73x
1-74
178
1-76
1-77
178
1-79
1-80
1-81
1-82
1-83

Parts No.

BH555390
HZ541091
HZ317597
Z8414933
25413741
ZW562487
28323728
HZ541170
ZW2T3756
ZW273745
HZ3176%8
HZ317700
Z5432685
EP318115
Z8413223
HZ474153
HL317676
HZ317687
MH257477
ZW270088
ZW450753
Z8317711
Z8329016
Z5559056
HZ455962
HZ317632
HZ455973
ZW273718
ZW554916
Z8554927
HZ317733
EJI365703
ES217744
ZW317801
Z3372183
ZG317766
HES63220
HZ531540
Z8471876
ZW273767
HZ531551
HZ298012
28554938
HZ535135
2G317902
ZW317913
ZW290233
ZW554940
HP462554
EA463206
HZ411017
HZs41124
23460440
HZ541113
HZ541102
ZG317968
ZW430863
2G466312
28425114
Z2G317777
HZ541146
MZ316822
HZ542092
25464692
ZW316500
ZW273683
HLs541168
HL542687
HL541157
25417137
ZWs63218
EJ452340

EJ554951

HZIs41181
HZ315047
HZ318036
Z8554962

HZ467010
ZG317114
ZW259855
ZW2T70123
HZ547751
ZW231805

Description

GX Head Block Comp.
Head Base MC-2, w/metal
Tape Guide A, MR
Screw, countersunk head 3x8
Serew, binding head 3x8
Earth Lug M4

Screw, binding head 3x5
Panel Support

Nut M3 .

Spring Washer M3
Plunger Base

Plunger Retaining Prop

Sch iy
feQry

MC2
MC-0201
MR4

WMC.0209

Rb-21
ME-6

Screw,countersunk head 3x6 D=5

Plunger Solenoid RGA 10143

44-1-25

Screw, binding head 3x5, wiwasher

Phunger Insulator Plate
Plunger Lever

Lever Support

Connecting Pin

‘E* Ring 1.9M

Washer {Nylon)D4.1x9x1t
Plunger Bolt

Serew, countersunk head 3x8
Screw, countersunk head 3x6
Sensing Collar B

Insulator Collar A

Sensing Collat A

Earth Lug M3

Screw, binding head 2.3x20
Serew, countersunk head 2.3x5
Slide 5W. Base

Socket 6P

Slide SW, 5L-242B4V
Toothed Lock Washer M2.6
Screw, round head 2.6x5
Plunger Lever Spring
ERASE HEAD E4-260
Erase Head Base B

Screw, pan head 2x3

Earth Lug D3x20L

Base Flate B

4-TR Hold-down Base Guide
Serew, countersunk head 2.3x6
PH Shaft

PH Spring

Spring Holder

‘I Ring 2.55M

Nut M3

PB. HEAD P4-201

Tertninal P.C, Board A

Head Shield Case

Head Mi. Angle

Screw, pan head 2x4

Angle Base

Base Angle

Angle Spring

Washer (SPC)D3.3x6x0.5t
Angie Adjust Spring E
Screw, round head 3x10
Pull Spring

D.S Base

Insulator Collar B

Insulaied Washer

Screw, binding head 2.3x6
Earth Lug M2.6

Nut M2.3

D.§ Lever A

b.3 Lever B

D.5 Lever Supyport

Screw, binding head 3x4
Washer (Bake)D3,2x10x]1t
Mate-N-Lock Cap Housing 29

MC-0005
MR-16
ME-15
RD-211
6-1-9

MR-17

MEC-1019
MR-%
MC-1018

ME-18
167
25-3-18

ME-19

LF-i002

ME-10
3A 6%

MC-0205
MR-13
MER-12
G-l

BD-A%
LF 005
MC-204

MC-0203
MC-0202
ME-H

E5-H13

ME-47
MC-206
MR-225
MC413

MC-n208
MC-0208
MC-0207

170924-1 52-1-17

Pin Contaet 60510-1
Sensing Post B

Sensing Collar A

Tension Arm, wipulley
Screw, pan head 2.3x25§
Cushion Rubber, MC
Tension Lever Spring
Washer (PEP)D5.1X10.3x0.1t
‘E’ Ring 4M

Tape Guide A, wishaft
Fape Guide Washer (large)

52-1-1
MC-0210
MR35
ME.-37

MC-0004
MR.-39

6-1-9
MU-0ME
3A-156

tdwn-n—mMmHNN-—-w:—-r—mw'—hnl-'-t-h—'--—-—n—r-;—»—--MNM-«-munn—-—-—l—--op;_.p,.-pm,—,...-_._u_u_o,._pn_._._._m_“,hw_,_

B b B e pes b o e e

Ref,
No.

1-84
1-85
1-86
1-87

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

Parts No, Deseription

MV248117 Bearing 635AHZZ-CIE-B32
ZW326463 Washer (PBP)DS.1x10.3x0.2t
HZ317092 Tape Guide Table B
25414033 Screw, countersunk head 3x8

ME-32

Q'ty

[
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FIG. 2 ILLUSTRATION OF CARTRIDGE HEAD BLOCK (MC-2)
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CARTRIDGE HEAD BLOCK (MC-2)

Ref, Paris No.

2-1x BHS5535401
22 HZ243073
2-3x  HZ399317
2-4x HZ399328
2-5x HZ222658
-6 BAS55412
-7 HZ225213
8 Z8308597
x  ZW273802
0 Z85413818
1 ES250020
2x HZ243191
3 HZ225573
-14  Z8303625
-15x ZW269785
2-16 ZW2173688
2-17 HL226813
2-18  ZG244394
2-19 HZ218362
2-20 ZW270038
2-21 EP369685
2-22 ZW303682
2-23  Z8220061
2-24x ZWsS56650
2-25 ZG256926
2-26 ZW560182
2-27 HZI231862
2-28 HZ231917
2-29 I8202296
2-30 HZz18272
2-31 LW2597318
2-32 ZW345442
2-33 HZ390960
2-34x ZW259650
2-35 ZG226708
2-36 HZ218327
2-37 HZ223920
2-38 HZ229026
2-39%x Z5202307
2-40 HZI275567
2-41 HZ258456
2-42 HPz58265
2-43 18202353
2-44 HZI303750
2-45 Z8365940
2-46 28336868
2-47 ZG303300
248 Z3437883
2-49 HZ224166
2-50 HE224122
2-51 28371777
2-52 13202235
2-53 I8156476
2-54 ZG303761
2-55 HZ253620
2-56 ZG309745
2-57 ZG3097356
2-58 Z8200417
2-5¢ HZ2538030
260 28447772
2-61x ZW273778
2-62 HZI4A37394
2-63 EJ295953
2-64 HZ47%632
2-65 Z5464815
2-66 ZS304784
2-67 HZS540731
2-68x ZW273756

2-69 EBS227902
2-70 MH43763%
2-71 MH303418
2-72 MH305460
2-73 28328577

Deseription

Cartridge Head Block Comp.(MC-2)

Base Frame Comp.
Side Plate Spring A Comp.{Side)
Side Plate Spring B Comp.(Base)
Side Bush (N¥ylon)

Cart. P.C. Board(MC-3202)Comp.

Hold-down Tabie Prop
Holder Screw

Toothed Lock Washer M3
Screw, round head 3x8
Micro SW. S-1AL

Pin Contact 60511-1

SW. Insulator Table

Screw, pan head 2.3x16
Toothed Lock Washer M2.3
Nur M2.3

Pull Lever, w/boss A

Hook Spting

Crown Hook

‘E' Ring 1.9M

Plunger Solencid 840N 1 8§t69L
Plunger Lever Pin
Graduated Screw (small)
Nut M2.3

Lever Spring

iSO Screw, pan head 3xS
Tape Guide A

Tape Guide D

Serew, round head 2.3x5
Crown Cam, wfshaft
Washer(Polyslider)D4.1x7x0.25¢
Washer{Nylon)}D4.2x9x1t
SW. Base Comp.

Washer (PBP)D3x5x0.2t
Stopper Spring

Crown Stoppet

Tape Guide, Eiase
Insulator Bush

Serew, round head 2.3x6
Hold-down Base, RC (w/boss)
Rec. Head Mt. Plate
REC./PB. HEAD P8-1
Serew, round head 2x2

%T Head Back Shield
Screw, binding head 2.3x3
Serew, round head 3x12
Angle Adjusi Spring B

Set Screw 3xB{cup/p.)
Erase Head Retaining Plate
ERASE HEAD E&-1

Screw, countersunk head 2x3
Screw, tound head 2.3x4
Lifter Screw

ST Spring

Metal Base, w/prop

R.C Hold-down Spring A
Hold-down Spring B, RC
Screw, countarsunk head 3xé
Lower Frame, wiplate
Tapping Screw #2 3x6{BR)}
Earth Lug M3

Jack Holder, 2P

Jack, 2P Pin

Gate {MC)

Tapping Screw #2 2.6x6(truss)
Serew, truss head 3xl0
Cart. Holder

MNut M3

Slide SW. ES8-22C-NB
Cart. Frame Prop B
Cart. Frame Round Prop
Cart. Relay Prop

RC-1
RC-33
RC-139
RC-35

RC-18
RC-39
RC-21
618
44-1-24
RX-281
RC-12

RC-3%

RC-T
BC-T4

RC-11A

RC-8¢

RC-40
RC-20
RC 47
RC-17

RC-64
RC-63
Tiddl

RC-78

RD 55

RC65
TS

RC-10
RC-16
RC 66
RC-69
RC-69

RC-2

MC-3002
-1-3
WC 006

MC-3200

35
MC-1002
RC-133
RC-13%5

Screw, binding head 3x8, wjwasher

&hﬁng?‘icQ’ty

1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
A
|
3
1
2
5
3
1
1
1
3
1
1
i
3
1
4
1
i
4
1
1
2
1
1
1 .
i
1
I
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
2
2
i
1
i
1
1
r
1
8
1
1
1
1
3
2
1
1

N SN

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Sexial Number, and Model Number in defail.

————————————
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FIG. 3 ILLUSTRATION OF REEL MOTOR & REEL TABLE BLOCK
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REEL MOTOR & REEL TABLE BLOCK

Eef.
No.

31

3-2x
3-3x
3-4
a5
3-6
-7
33
3-9
310
311
3-12x
3-13x
3-14
3-15
316
317

3-18
319

3-20
321
3-22x
3-23
3-24%
325
3-26
327x
328
329
330
331
3-32x
3-33x

Partz No.

BM314741

BR317395
BR443110
MT317441
MT255420
MS342000
ZG255633
MT297663
ZW270088
MT317363
MT317452
MT325473
ZW2T3778
MT436860
ZG317496
MR426958
28433315

753424056
Z5413785

MB527556
MZ317406
Z8323728

ML314976
ML396810
MT314987
MZ314998
25417137

MZ315000
2G315011
ZW290283
MH317373
ZW416698
Z5427048

ty

Description 5°“ﬁ‘2f‘“°q

Reel Motor {24 X0-2) Btock Comp. MCMSKD 1

Supply Reel Table Block Comp. MCMUMEIL

Take-up Reel Table Block Comp, MC 1
Reef Table, MR MR-2I5 2
R.eel Retainer IR-102 2
Feel Shaft A2
Reel Spring R 2
3R <« Ring 2.9x1.65M RAH 2
‘E’ Ring §.9M 614 2
Reel Table Rubber, MR ME-2H 2
Brake Drum (R) (Take-up) MR-I6 1
Brake Drum (L) (Suppiy) MR-26 1
Earth Lug M3 2
Brake Cloth Comp. MR-268 2
Felt Tension Spring MR-260 2
Counter Pulley (Take-up) MS-6012 ¥
Screw,countersunk head 2.3x8

(Take-up} 2
Screw, psn head 4x10 4
Serew, binding head 3x12 ]
Counter Belt D93x1.5 ND-MZ2 1
Brake Band Guide, wfbase MR-120 2
Screw, binding head 3x5 ]
Brake Lever A (Take-up) ME-210 1
Brake Lever B (Supply) KD-1358 1
Brake Band MR-23 2
Brake Band Retaining Plate ME-212 4
Screw, binding head 3x4 8
Brake Band Support MR-2i 2
Brake Lever Spring ME-116 2
fU* Ring 2.85M 6-1-1 2
Brake Lever Prop ME-WZ 2
Nut M4 2
Screw, round head 3x3 2

When ordering patts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail, m———
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FIG. 4 ILLUSTRATION OF MAIN MOTOR
(HM2-16MC) BLOCK

21

MAIN MOTOR (HM2-16MC) BLOCK

Sch i
Ref. eo.amQ

No. Parts MNo. Description ty
MAIN MOTOR BLOCK
4-1 BM555355 Main Motor (HM2-16MC) Block
Comp.MC-2 1

4-2 78520593 Screw, pan head 4x52, wjwasher

(15M) 4
4-3 MR540876 Motor Pulley MC-Tl 1
4-4 MZ316293 Motor Mt. Plate, MR ME-IIF 1
4-5 MH254 160 Motor Prop A WE-T 1
4-6 MZ254182 Motor Prop B Hi-m ot
477 MH316304 Motor Prop, ME MR-76 1
4-8 78424056 Screw, pan head 4x10 4
4-9 78272395 Motor Prop Retaining Screw M-7 X121
3-10 ZS5427026 Screw, countersunk head 4x10 2

BELT CHANGE LEVER BLOCK

4-11x BL555344 Belt Change Lever Block Comp. MC-2MU 1
4-12 ML540990 Belt Change Lever, wiroller MC-107 1
4-13 ML541001 Belt Change Lever Stopper,w/metal MC-108
4-14  ZG217337 Belt Return Spring RS2 1
4-15 ZS417150 Screw, pan head 4x6 i
4-16x ZG217394 Belt Change Spring B , MH-1% I
4-17x ZW260053 Washer (SUP)D6.1x10x0.251 1
4-18x ZW290283 *U’ Ring 2.85M 6-1-1 1
4-19  Z85203016 Screw, oval countersunk head 3x15 1
4-20 Z8529108 Main Motor Fan ND-7l 1
421 ZW270123 ‘E’ Ring 4M §-1-3 1

When ordeting parts, please describe Parts Number, Setial Number, and Model Number in detail, se——



FIG. 5 ILLUSTRATION OF FLYWHEEL
BLOCK
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FLYWHEEL BLOCK
ﬁec'f. Parts No, Description SChﬁng?tlcQ’tY
5-1x BF436%61 Flywheel Block Comp. MC t
5-2 MI275692 Flywheel, RC RC-108 1
5-3 MS437782 Main Shafi MC-205 1
§-4 ZW437804 Flywheel Thrust A DY.9x13x1t 101024 1
5-5 Z8373577 Set Screw hexagon socket
sx6itlatp.) 2
5-6 BZ437793 Main Case, MC Comp. M0 1
57 MZ446635 Thrust Cap, Main Metal B2 LE-mog 1
5-8 ZW244710 Flywheel Fixing Pin ap-258 1
5-9x MZ244113 Felt D12.5x16x2t 1
5-10 MZ253113 HMain Metal Cap B ME-208 1
5-11 MB541012 Drive Belt (fiat} D116.9x1.6x7 MC-1206 1
5-12 MZ437692 Flywheel Supporting Base, MC MC-1012
5-13 ZW392681 Washer(Nylon)D8x1t(without Hole) 1
5-14 MH3G8575 Wheel Prop RC-1% 1
5-15 Z5413201 Screw, pan head 4x8 1
5-16 ZW273914 Spring Washer M4 2
5-17 MH308586 Wheel Screw Prop RC-136 1
5-18 ZW413280 Inch Nut 1/4** (mountain 20) 2
5-19 ZW393232 Spring Washer 1/4°* 1
5-20 ZW313998 Washer (SUP)D6.8x12.7x1t 1
5-21 MV269965 Steel Ball B4 1
1

5-22 MV248343 Belt Guide Pin {TR 109

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail, ——
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FIG. 6 ILLUSTRATION OF SWITCH LEVER/HARNESS BLOCK
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SWITCH LEVER/HARNESS BLOCK

Bef g i 3
No Parts No. Pescription &hﬁrgf’t'cQ ty
SWITCH, HARNESS BLOCK

6-1 MZ436399 SW. Table A, wiprop MC200l  §
6-2 ES316923 Play Shaft (Y type) Y-133 586 1
6-3x ZW460157 Washer (SPC)D3.1x8x0.8¢t 2
6-4 ZW273756 Nut M3 2
6-5 ES437501 Rewind Shaft (X type), MC 544 2
6-6 75413728 Screw, binding head 3x6, w/washer 2
67 MZ316945 Nut Plate MR35 L
&6-8 MZ316956 Cam A-3, wiplate MR-242 1
6-9% ZW259942 Washer (Fiber)D5.1x10.3x0.5¢ 1
6-10 MR269730 Cam Roller D12 900-212 1
6-11 ZW290283 ‘U’ Ring 2.85M 6-1-1 1
612 ZS413201 Screw, pan head 4x8 5
6-13 MZ405483 Cam B-1, w/itap 00 -206 1
6-14 MV270066 Steel Ball D8 1
6-15 MZ436375 SW. Retaining Table MC2003 2
6-16 Z8371856 ISO Secrew, binding head 3x5 6
6-17 ES479485 Slide SW.5-1 26-5-66 2
6-18x MZ436386 Connector Mt. Base MCa07 2
6-19x EJ368785 Multi-jack 14P 3250-014-001 4-14 1
&-20x EJ300508 Mate-N-Lock Plug Housing 9P

1-450274-0 217 2
a2ty EY229353 Socket Contact 60510-1 52-1-1 17
6-22x ES479485 Slide SW. 5-1 5-3-66 2
6-23x EZ549167 Cycle Change SW. Plate A-1 kD23 1
624 28323728 Screw, binding head 3x5 ]
625 ZG436443 SW. Spring MC MC260: 1
626 MZ317024 5W, Cam ME-204 1
627 ZW416698 Nut Ma 1
6-28 75413234 Secrew, pan head 4x12 1
629 MZ225720 SW. Table B-2 M%-308 1
6-30 MZ226001 SW. Lever Prop 800211 1
6-31% ZW260087 Washer {Fiber)D6.:x10x0.5t ]
6-32 MZ206515 Amp.SW. Cam 900-208 i
6-33 MH260425 Cotter Pin 1X10 1
6-34 ZG227564 Spring H 900-120 1
6-38 ZW290283 ‘U’ Ring 2.85M 6-1-1 1

SWITCH LEVER BLOCK

6-36x BL304997 SW, Lever Block Comp. 16 1
6-37 ML22608D SW. Lever A, wjshaft WSk 1
6-38 MR217203 Cam Reller A (Nylon)D12 900-153 1
639  ZW290283 ‘U’ Ring 2.85M 6-1-1 1
&40 ML309284 Rec. Lever B RC-201 1
6-41 28437545 Hexagon Bolt 4x7, w/iwasher 2

—————— " When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Numbet in detail.
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FIG. 7 ILLUSTRATION OF MECH. ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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MECH. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
Na.,

ARy
B e
Ed

T-13x
7-14
7-15
F-16x
7-17x
T-18x
7-19

7-20x
721
722
7-23
7-24
7-28
F-26X
727X

Part, No.

Description

REC. BUTTON BLOCK

BZ314820
MZ316708
MZ316710
MS3E6721
26316732
ZW3221525
ZW290283
ZWa32944
MS316776
58316754

ZW259830
ZG316765

Rec. Bution Block Comp.
Stopper Table

Cam Stopper

Stopper Shaft

Cone Spring

Washer (PBP)}D4.1x7x0.2¢t
‘U* Ring 2.85M

Push Nut 3x10x0.3t
Stopper Shaft B

Rec, Button

Washer (SPC)D4.5x9.8x0.51
Rec. Bution Spring

ECCENTRIC GEAR BLOCK

BZ:48027
MZ2480146
MZ24 8005
ZWR61344
ZW260144
ZW290283
ZG437253

Eccentric Gear Block Comp.
Eecentric Gear Table, w/shaft
Eccentric Gear

Washer (PEP}D&.1x10x0.4t
Washer (Nylon)D6.1x10x0.38
‘Ut Ring 2.85M

Eccentric Gear Return Spring

SPEED CHANGE BLOCK

BZ 555366
MLSsS41192
ML541203
MZ540960
28323728
ES554837
75371856
SES40865

Speed Change Block Comp.
5W. Base

SW. Lever

SW. Collar

Serew, binding head 3x5
Slide 5W. 15-04

150 Screw, binding head 3x$§
SW. Mask

Schematic
No, 'ty

MCMSME 1
MRS 1
MR-z 1
ME-22l 1
MR-24 2
1

§-1-1 3
1

MRE-259 1
MR-zz2
1

MR-282 1
MCMUMEMIL
ITR-23 1t
TR 1
1

1

6-1-1 1
MS22 i
MC-2 i
Me-1202 1
MC-1203 1
MC-1EM 1
1

BIT 1
2

1

MC 6211

Ref.
Na.

728
729
T-30x
T-31x
T-32
7-33
7-34x
T-35x
7-36
7-37x
7-38
7-39x
T-40
T-41x%
7-42
7-43
1-44x
T45%

7-46
7-47

7-48
7-29

7-50
7-51x
752
7-53
7-54
T-55x
T-56
7-57
7-58
7-59

Part. No.

MECH. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

MZ541214
MH247533
75413201
258414044
MS8317362
MH273295
75421806
73413741
MHE3I7373
ZW416698
M3260515
ZW413267
MS250536
ZW273688
MZ468382
MZ468393
Z5468112
ZW563207

MZ541023
Z5418858

MZ468404
Z538001%90

EZ3%7124
SE479823
MZ436432
5323728
MZ217697
MZ256814
MZ436588
MZ437657
Z5424124
EJ315101

When otdeting parts, please desctibe Patts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail,

hemati
Description s No_a“CQ
Mech. Frame MC-2, w/pin MC-1201
Head Prop E H0omz
Screw, pan head 4x8
Screw, countersunk head 4x8
Pinch Roller Arm Shaft MEAL
Mech, Panel Prop, M-2 M9-302
Screw, pan hegd 3x8
Serew, binding head 3x8
Brake Lever Prop bR 102
Nut M4
A Lever Shaft 90126
Flange Nut M4
Micro Lever Shaft 1429
Nut M2.3
Side Plate A (Right) MC-2014
Side Plate B (Left) ME 2014
Tapping Screw #2 4x3(truss)
Tapping Screw #2 4x10
(countersunk)
&P Holder MC-1210
Serew, countersunk head axg
=5
Sys. Con, Holder MC-2015
Screw, binding head 3x5,
w fwasher
Frequency Change SW. Plate B KD-10%5
SW. Mask, MC MC-1020
Cycle Change Plate MC-009
Screw, binding head 3x5
Pause Lever Stopper Plate Ma-113
Rewind Shaft Spacer M9-124
Reinforcement Plate A MC-1005
Connector Mt. Plate MC-1008
Screw, countersunk head 3x§ 0138

Nylon Clip BP-4N

,tY

- ,p,......-.-.-uwwwuw---nw'—

Ll ]

(SR Y ]
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Ref,
Mo,

F-60
7-61
F-62x
7463
7-64
7-65
7-66

7-67
7-68

T-69
7-70
71
-T2
7-13x
774
7-T5
T-76%
737
7-78
7-79x
7-80X
7-81x
F-82x
7-83
7-84
7-85
7-86
7-87
7-88
T-89Xx
7-90
T
T-9Zx
7-93x
7-94
7-95
F-246

T TeeT
7-98
189
7-100
7-101x
T-102
7-103
7-104
7-105
7-106x
F-107
7-108
7-109
T-110x
7-111
7112
T-1E3x
7-114
7-115
T-116
117
T-E18x

7-119

7-120x
7-121
7-122
7-123

7-124
T-125x
7-126x%
7-127

T-128x
7-129
T-130x
T-131
7-132
7-£33
7-134
T7-135
7-136

50

Part. No.

MZ227340
MZ314605
28202116

25427048

MZ530537
MZ447366
EC554804

Z5413223
EC520626

ML314684
ZG314706
ZS314717

ZW432347
ZW273756
ML216258
$Ba25777

ZW314728
Z5425788

MZ437308
25200700

ZW330412
ZW330423
ZW330445
ML314763
MR314785
ZW290283
ZG314818
ML334506
ML3148472
ZW419826
ML314864
MZ437692
EZ207314

ZW259885
MZ549426
MZ218125
Z2G226697
ML228868
ZW260087
MLA47478
MS243404
ZW259975
ZW416698
MR269763
MS217192
26455692

ZW314943
ML314954
ML549213
ML314976
ML396810
MT314987
MZ314998
25417137

MZ315000
2G3150¢11

HZ315077
HZ315090
Z8344463

BS432393

B5447502
MZ447456
ES479485
Z5440291

ES428535
MZ479834
25417148
ER376435

EJ205986
ML316394
ZW270088
3425788
ML316427
Z3211877
MZ3r6451
ZG301061
ML316440

Schamatic
Ma.

Description Q’ty
Spring Rack B P B ko I §
Spring Rack, MR MR-14 2
Screw, binding head 3x5, w/lug 1
Screw, round head 3x3 6
Reinforcement Plate C MC-15 1
Capacitor Retaining Base MC-LT 1

MP/C, 2+1uF 250WVAC(Lug
type UnifD.y 24381 1

Serew, binding head x5,

w fwasher -]

MP/C. (3+1)uFx2 250WVAC(Lug
type Uni/D.} o[

Brake Lever C, w/pin ME-27
Spring IB ME-115
Graduated Screw, MR MR -264
Washer (Luminar)}D6.2x13x0.125t

Nut M3

Start Lever A,w/lever B-2 4TR-1Z
Start Button I MS-1002
Cotter Pin 1.6x8

Screw, round head 3x4

Frame Top Member, MC M5-6011
Tapping Screw #2 4x8(round)

Adjust Washer{U)D4x13x0.13t

Adjust Washer{U)D4x13x0.25t

Adjust Washer(U)D4x13x0.8t

Lever B, MR (w/D lever) MR-122
Cam Roller D9 MR-237
‘U’ Ring 2.85M §-141
D Lever Spring ME-14
Lever A, MR (w/metal) MR-1%6
C Lever, MR (w/pin) MR-103
Washer (Fibet)Dé.2x10x1t

IB Lever MR-111
Flywhetel Supporting Base, MC  MC-}012
Amp, Lever Set Screw JA-TH
Washer(PBP)D5.1x10.3x0.1t

AS Lever Prop Table B,w/prop  MC-12l4
Gear Stopper {TR-120
Stopper Spring 4TR-21
Auio. Mech, Control Lever TR
Washer (Fiber)D6.1x10x0.5¢

Pinch Roller Lever, MC MR-119

Pinch 'Roller Shaft C ATR-102
Washer (SUP)D5.£x10.3x0.8t

Nut M4

Cam Rofler D13 9154

Cam Roller Shaft A 00130

Finch Roller Spring, M3 M5-1015
Washer (Nylon)Ds MR-113

Shifter Lever A MR -117
Shifter Lever B, wipin MC-1215
Brake Lever A (Take-up) ME-E10

Brake%:ver B (Supply) KD-103
Brake Band ME 213
Brake Baid Retaining Plate MR-212
Screw, binding head 3x4

Brake Band Support MR 214

Btake Lever Spring MR-116

Reverse Guide Base, wiprop MR -228

Reverse Guide RD-225

Set Screw, hexagon socket

4x6{cup/p.)

Tension SW, Comp. MS-l01t
Shut-off SW. Comp. MC MC -1
Auto SW. Plate B ME-114
Slide SW. 5-1 5556
150 Screw, countersunk head

3x6
Micro SW. V-1A442 UsL HB-1-15
Micro Insulator Paper S MS-1020
Serew, binding head 3x15

Spark Quencher U/L 0.1u+120

250WV 4113
Cramp Terminal 2-SD 114
Operation SW. Lever ME-112
‘E’ Ring 1.9M 6-19
Sctew, round head 3x4
Pause Lever MR {w/flever B) MR -233
Pause Lever Set Screw 900-136
Pause Stopper, M-7 MH-126
Pause Spring 990A 4TR-128
Shut-off SW, Lever MR -234

When ordering paris, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail,

l-l-wnm.hnu—-—--:—l-.----»-»-a-n-;—.-n-.—-—-—n—v—».—-.--—-m-—m...n-tJ-—l-)..;».-‘.-»-n—;mpn—...
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[l I e S i

7137
7-138
7-139
7-149
7-141
F-142
7-143
F-144x

7-145
7-146
1147
7-148x%
F-149x
7-150

F-151x
7-152
153
7-154

7-1585x
7-156

Z8207314

MC554826
MB527556
MZ317406
BL316484

ZG260706
ZW290294
MP271170

2G217394
ZW260054
Z5202116
MZ436386
EJ368785
EJ300508

EF229353
ES479485
EZ549167
EJ450573

EJ243191
87540898

Amp, Lever Set Screw

Counter MP-490-18

Counter Belt D93x1.5

Brake Band Guide, w/bhase

AS Lever Block Comp.

AS Lever Spring

‘U’ Ring 2.85M

Pinch Roller, LC D=38 ~

Belt Change Spring B

Washer (SUP)D6.1x10x0.251

Screw, binding head 3x3,w/lug

Connector Mt, Base

Multi-jack 14P 3250-04-001

Mate-N-Lock Flug Housing 9P
1-480274-0

Socket Contact 60510-1

Slide Switch 5-1

Cycle Change SW. Plate A-1

Mate-N-Loc¢k Cap Housing 9P
1-480277-0

Pin Contact 6051 1-1

Sash Angle C

3A-737
9-1-%
ND-1022
MR -120
MCMSMR
4TR-118
§-1-1B
[Feci]

MH-125

MC-1007
31414

5217
5211
25-3-66
KD-2043

52-1-7
52-1-1
MC-6212

1

el Rl )

Ll SIES X ] — D s
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FIG. 8 ILLUSTRATION OF REC. LEVER BLOCK

REC. LEVER BLOCK

E:sz' Part No. Description SChﬁn.;? Hegsy
8-1x BL30%690 Ree, Lever Block Comp. MC.RCRC-31
8-2 EZ309273 Rec, Lever Base RC-5%69 1
5.3 EZ305087 Amp. Lever R 56T 1
8.4 EZ309262 Rec.Hook RC-568 1
8-5  Z8413223 Screw, binding head 3x 5,w fwasher 3
8-6 MS5309251 Rec. Shaft RCHE82 1
§-7 ZW290283 ‘I’ Ring 2.85M §141 2z
8-8 EZ436465 Amp. Chassis A, w/bush MC-509 1
$-9x EZ447232 Amp. Chassis D, w/bush MCHw9 1
8-10 MH308957 Mode Prop RC b8 1
8-11 ZS832372% Screw, binding head 3x5 3
8-12 MiH246644 P.C. Board Prop B RD-519 2
8-13 ZS308946 Mode Square Screw RC-57 1
814 ZG309791 Main Amp. Spring, RC RC-558 1
8-15 ZG309780 Preamp. Spring, RC RCEST 1
8-16 MH436511 Power Supply P.C. Board Prop MC5019 1

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.
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FIG. 9 PFHOTO OF CART. P.C. BOARD (M(-3202)

52

CART. P.C. BOARD (MC-3202) BLOCK

Symbol
No.,

9-1x
9-TR1
9-TR2
9-TR3
9-D1,2,3
9-D4
9-D5.6
9-L1
9-RL1
9-5W10
9-P2

9-2x

9-C1
9-C2
9-C3
9-C4
9-C5

9-R1
#-R2
$-R3.4
9-R5
9-Ré
9-R7
9-R8
9-R9

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

Parts No.

BASS55412
ET4534386
ET375603
ET453486
EDs514721
ED494583
ED511097
EQ369178
EP303614
E5227902

EI450573

El243391

EC3200351
EC450281
EC331738
EC220421
EC250838

ER306887
ER212383
ER336442
ERZ11465
ER211320
ER357535
ER212264
ER336442

Description

Cart. P.C. Board Comp. {MC-3202}

Transistor 2SC711(E)F)

Transistor 2SC1061({B){C)

Transistor 2SC?1I(E)F)

Siticon Diode W(G599

Siticon Diode 104D058

Silicon Dvicde JTN4001

Ferri Inductor FL7H 1.8MH(T)

Relay MY4-0-US-AD3 6V

Slide SW. ES5-22C-NB

Mate-N-Lock Cap Housing 9P
. 14802770

Pin Contact 60511-1

Capacitor, Vertical Type
Elect, HOpF 16WV
Elect. 0.47uF S0WV
Elect. 4.7uF 50WV
Elect, 1000uF 1 6WVY
Mylar 0.01uF{K) S0WY

Resistor, Stopper Type
Carbon RD1/4 15k{])
Carbon: RD1/4 4.7k{))
Carbon RDL /4 10%(T)
Carbon RUH /4 1K{T)
Carbon R /4 1.5%(3)
Carben RD1/4 39k{J)
Carbon RD1/4 22k(])
Carbon RD1/4 10k(I)

Q'ty

R e L e

b -

— .
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FIG. 10 PHOTO OF SPARK

QUENCHER P.C. BOARD

(MC-2202)

SPARK QUENCHER P.C. BOARD (MC-2202)

BLOCK
Symbol Part No. Description Q'ty
Ma.
10-1x BAS55388 Spark Quencher P.C, Board

Comp(MC-2202) 1
10-CR1 to 4 ER376435 Spark Quencher UJL ¢.1u+12082

250WV 2
10.2 ML540720 P.C. Board Parts B 1
10-3 75447772 Tapping Screw #2 3x6(BR) 2

FIG. 11 PHOTO OF RESISTOR P.C. BOARD (MC-2201)

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

RESISTOR P.C. BOARD (MC-2201) BLOCK

Sy;;r;bol Parts No. Description Qty
11-1x BA555377 Resistor P.C. Board Comp.
' Mc-2201) 1
11-CRI,2 ER376435 Spark Quencher U/L 9.1p+1208
250WV 2
11-2 ML540718 P.C. Board Parts A 1
11-3 258447772 Tapping Screw #2 3x6(BR) 3

11-C1,2 EC350987 MP Capacitor 0.47 uF(M}250VAC

(Tub.type) 2

Resistor, Wirewound Type
11-R1 ER554850 Cement 10W 250({K) 1
11-R2 ER554872 Cement 7W 39(K) 1
F1-R3 ER554894 Cement 5W 12(K} 1
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FIG. 12 PHOTO OF SYS. CON. P.C. BOARD (MC-2203)

RL1

CR¢

CR

CR4

CR2

SYS. CON. P.C. BOARD (MC-2205) BLOCK

Symbol
No,

12-1x

12-TR1 to 6
12-Di
12-D2.3
12.D4
12-D5to 8
12-D9,10
12-CR1 to 5

12-RL1
12-P5

12-2x

12-C1
12-C2
12-C3
12-C4,5,6
12-C7 ’
12-C8§
12-C9

54

Parts MNo.

BAS35423

ET453436

ED224550

EDs14721

ED219464

ED514721

ED384096
ER376435

EP3441346
EJ452351

EJz29353

EC316113
EC316091
EC220994
EC250885
EC251087
EC220612
EC251087

Description Oty

Sys. Con. P.C. Board Comp,
{MC-2205)
Transistor 25C711 {E) (F)
Silicon Diode 10D4
Silicon Diode WGE599
Germtanium Diode IN34A
Silicon Diode W(G599
Zener Diode RD-9A
Spark Quencher UL ¢.ipt+t205)
250WV
Relay MY4-0-US-AD4 24V
Mate-N-Lock Plug Housing 2P
170923-1
Socket Contact 60510-1

Capacitor, Vertical Type

Elect. 47pF 160WV

Elect. 100uF 160WY (Tub. type)
Elect. 10uF 25WV

Mylar 0,.01uF(K) 50WV

Mylar 0.0224F(K) 50WV

Elect. 33pF 25WV

Mvylar 0.022pF{K) 50WV

L e S L ]

—rh

L

Symbol

12-R1
12-R2
12-R3
12-Ra
12-R$
12-R6,7,8
12-R9
12-R10
12-R11
12-R12
12-R13
12-R14
12-R15
12-R16
12-R17
12-R18
12-R19
12-R20

Parts No.

ER556503
ER380711
ER336442
ER2128383
ER212477
ER2I2883
ER336442
ER357456
ER211757
ER212264
ER212883
ER357456
ER212264
ER211465
ER429996
ER21146%
ER4299%6
ER211667

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

Description

Resistor, Stopper Type
Cement H15 1.5k{K)
Carbon RBP4 220k(T)
Carbon BRI} /4 10k(J)
Carbon RD1;4 4.7k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 3.3k(J)
Carbon RDI /4 4.7k()
Carbon RD1/4 10k(J)
Carbon RDL /4 2.2k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 100k{J)
Carbon RD1/4 22k(J)
Carbon RDi 4 4.7k(J)
Carbon RIDE /4 2.2k({J)
Carbon RD1/4 22k{Y)
Carbon RD1/4 1k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 470k(J)
Catbon R {4 1k(F}
Carbon RD1f4 470k(])
Carbon RD1/4 100(])

Q'ty
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FIG. 13 PHOTO OF POWER SUPPLY P.C. BOARD (MC-5208)

POWER SUPPLY P.C. BOARD (MC-5208)
' . : BLOCK

'Symboi
No.

13-1x
13-2x

13-TR1
13-D1,2
13-D3
13-D4a
133
13-4
13-5
13-6
127

13-C1,2
13-C3

17-R1
13-R2
13-R3
13-R4
13-R5,6

Parts Mo.

BASS5502
BA555513

ET476886
ED224526
ED329130
ED511948
EZ436643
EZ433695
25413741
ZW273756
23413155

EC557651
EC336115

ER555017
ER413717
ER212883
ER361642
ER2399644

Drescription Q'ty

Fower Supply P.C. Board Comp.
(MC-5208)

Power Supply P.C. Board Comp.
(MC-5208) (Deck)

Transistor 28C1098(L) (M)

Silicon Dicde 10D1

Silicon Dicde 10DC-1 (black)

Zaner Dipde WZ-240

Heat-sink Plate, MC

Insulator Plate

Serew, binding head 3x8

Nut M3

Screw, binding head 3xé

Capacitor, Vertical Type
Elect, 470uF S0WV
Elect. 220uF 25WV

Resistor, Stopper Type

Cement 5W 100(K) (Wire-wound type)
Wire-wound 3W 18(J) (L type}

Carhon RDI /4 4 Fk{T)

Catbon RDE 4 47(ID

Carbon RD1/4 82(I1)

—_ )

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in deteil. ———
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FIG. 14 PHOTO OF OSC. P.C. BOARD (MC(C-5204)

TC2
TC1

OSC. P.C. BOARD (MC-5204) BLOCK

Symbol

Parits No. Deascription Q'ty

No.
14-Fx BA555491 OSC. P.C. Board Comp, (MC-5204) 1
14-TR1,2 ET304255 Transistor 25C%71 (2) (3) (red} 2
14-T1 EQ453521 OSC. Coil OT-803 1
14-TC1,2 EC4%61025 Trimmer/C. TM-70A 2

Capacitor, Vertical Type
14-C1 EC336126 Elect. 47TuF 25WV
14-C2,3 EC280841 Mylar 0.01uF{J) 50WV
14.C4 EC446242 Plastic Film 1500PF(J) S00WY
14-C5 EC439097 Plastic Film §20PF{J) 500WV

T D

Resistor, Stopper Type
14-R1 ER555028 Cement 3W L50(K) (Wire-wound type) 1
14-R2,3 ER315944 Carbon RDi/4 3.3(F) 2
14-F4 ER304402 Carbon RDI1/4 470(]) 1
14-R5  ER212883 Carbon RD1/4 4.7k(J) 1

FIG. 15 PHOTO OF EQUALIZER EQUALIZER SW. (MC-5206) BLOCK
SW. (MC-5206) BLOCK
Syrglbo] Parts Ne. Description Q'ty

15-1x BA55556% Equalizer SW. Block Comp. (MC-5206) 1
15.8W4 ES457814 Lever SW. SQ11(PVE)12-4-2(black)(M) 1

15-C2,5 EC250975 Mylar Capacitor 0.015pF(J}
S0WY (Vert. type) 2

‘When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detadl, ="
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FIG. 16 PHOTO OF OUT P.C. BOARD (MC-5031) (DECK)

OUT P.C. BOARD (MC-5031) BLOCK (DECK)

Sy;;:) bol Parts No, Description Q'ty
16-1x  BA447041 Out P.C. Board Comp. (MC-5031)

(Deck) 1
16-D1,2 ED219464 Germanium Dicde IN34A i
16-T1,2 BT247746 Headphone Trans. N19-2285 2
14-C1,2 EC220590 Elect. Capacitor 33uF 10WV 2

Resistor, Stopper Type

16-R1,2 ER306843 Carbon RDi1/4 1.2k{J) 2
16-R3,4 ER211465 Carbon RD1/4 1k(J) 2

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail. ~———-
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FIG. 17 PHOTO OF OUT SW. (RC-554) BLOCK

58

OUT SW. (RC-554) BLOCK

Symbol
No.

17-1%
11-5W1
1711
17-D1,2
17-2
17-3
17-4
17-5
17-6
17-7

17-C1
17-C2
17-C3

17-R3
17-R4
17-R5
17-Ré
17-R7
17-R8

Parts Na.

BA309701
ES307877
Ef310847

ED219464
EZ308002
25202296

25202230

EZ310814
25202274
ZG305010

EC250885
EC338488
EC251155

ER212681
ER3G6837
ER306843
ER 306360
ER324764
ER304402

Prescription

Out SW. Block Comp. {(RC-554)
Slide 3W. CL162B35
Mulii-jack-3 10P 500-010-039
Germanium Diode IN34A
Socket Holder

Serew, round head 2.3x5

Screw, round head 2.3x10

W Cord Supporter

Screw, round head 2.3x3

Qut Spring

Capacitor, Vertical Type
Mylar 0.01pF{K) 50WV
NP 3.3uF 25WV

Mylar 6.033uF(K) 50WV

Resistor, Stopper Type

Carbon RD1/4 330(J)

Catbon RD1/4 15k(J})

Carbon RD1/4 1.2k(J)

Carbon RD1/4 & 8%(J)}

Carbon RD1M 560()) (Insu. type)
Carbon RD1/4 470{]}

Q

~
~

— e e b o

[N

[N S S

When ordering paris, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Modef Number in detail, ———————



FIG. 18 PHOTO OF MODE SW. (RC-553) BLOCK

MODE SW. (RC-553) BLOCK

Sy;;‘o bol Parts No. Pescription o'ty
I8-1x BAS55636 Made SW. Block Comp. (RC-553) 1
18-TR1  ET234753 Transistor 25C458(B) 2
18-L1 E0243988 Ferri Inductor FL7H 3.3MHE(I) 2
18-L2 E0244012 Ferri Inductor FL9H 22MH(I) 2
18-VR1,2 EY498060 Semi-fixed Vol. V10K2-1-5 2 kBEUS) 4
18-SW1 ES302207 Slide SW. CL192B35 1
18-5W6 ES447175 Push SW. SPM-035N14 1
18-J1 EJ293084 Multi-jack-1 14P 3250-014-098 1
18-2 EZ307361 Coif Shield 1
18-3 ZG30847T0 Mode Spring 1

Capacitor, Vertical Type
18-C1 EC399734 Mylar 0.12uF{J} SOWV
18-C2 EC320051 Eleet. 10uF 16 WV
12-C3 EC331828 Elect. 3.3uF 25WV
18-C4 EC336594 VFM 270PF(J) 50WV
i8-C5 EC250975 Mylar 0.015uF(J} s0WV
18-C6 EC379157 Mylar 0.033pF{J) S0WV
18-C7,8 EC389485 Mylar ¢.018uF(J) 50WV

B B R R OB OB b

When ordeting parts, please describe Parts Numbey, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

Symbol
No.

18-R1,2
18-R3
18-R3
18-R4
18-R5
13-Ré
18-R7
18-R8
18-R%
18-R14
18-Ril
18-R12
18-R13
18-R14

Parts Mo.

ER212264
ER336442
ER213647
ER336442
ER450011
ER211465
ER306887
ER399060
ER350100
ER357535
ER 343078
ER357456
ER362272
ER357456

Deseription

Resistor, Stopper Type

Carbon RD1/4 22 k(J})

Carbon RD1/4 10k(J) (Right ch.)
Carbon RD1/4 10k{]) (Left ch.)
Carbon RDE/4 10k{J)

Carbon RD1/4 120K(]}

Catbon RD1/4 1k(J}

Carbon RD1/4 15 (J)

Carbon RD1/4 9. 1k(])

Carbon RD1/4 68k (3}

Carbon RD1/4 39k(J)

Carbon RD144 2,7R(}}

Carbon RD144 2,2k{J)

Carbon RD1/4 200k(J)

Carbon RD1f4 2,2 k{}}

Q
=z

[SRSELELEERANNELE LR SR
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FIG. 19 PHOTO OF MAIN AMP. P.C. BOARD (RC-589)

TR1

MAIN AMP. P.C. BOARD (RC-589) BLOCK

Sy;:)bol Patts No. Bescription Q'ty
19-1x BA309723 Main Amp. P.C. Board Comp.

(RC-389) 1
19-TR1 ET329218 Transistor 25C458(C) 1
19-TR2 ET338894 Transistor 25C%68(3) 1
19-TH1,2 ED324551 Thertmister 19D46 2
19-¥R1,2 EV338916 Semi-fixed Vol VI7K2D-4 kB 2
19-T1 BT329117 Driver Trans. N24B-6306AT 1

Capacitor, Vertical Type
19-C1,2 EC250604 Mylar 0.001uF(K) 50WV 2
19-C3 EC251087 Mylar 0.022pF(K) S0WV 1
19-C& EC290564 VFM 220PF{K) 50WV 1
19-C5 EC339063 VFM 390PF(K) s0WV i
19-Cé EC220421 Elect, 1000uF 16 WV 1
19-C7 EC339096 Eilect. 470uF16WV 1
19-C8 EC320051 Elect. 10uF 16WV 1
19-C9 EC331817 Elect. 47T0pF 25WV 1
19-C10 EC220105 Elect. 100pF 10WV 1
Resistor, Stopper Type

19-R1 ER514912 Metal Oxide Film LW 390{K} 1
19-R2,3 ER338940 Wire-wound 1/4 0.5(K)}(L type} 2
1%-R4 ER349907 Carbon RD 44 33k(I) i
19-R5 ER346601 Carbon RD1/4 47k(J) 1
19-Rs,7 ER336442 Carbon RD1/4 10k{J) 2
19-R8,9 ER362441 Carbon RD1/4 1.8k(J)} 2
19-Ri0,11 ER429794 Carbon RD1/4 68(1) 2
19-R12,13 ER399644 Carbon RD1f4 82(X) 2
1%-R14 ER213t20 Carbon RDL{4 56() 1
19-R15 ER306360 Carbon RD1/4 6.8k({]) 1
19-R16 ER357412 Carbon RD1f4 220(J) 1
i9-R17 ER304290 Carbon RD1/4 16(¥) 1

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serfal Number, and Model Number in detail, —=—""""
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FIG. 20 PHOTO OF PRE-AMP. P.C. BOARD (MC-5207)

PRE-AMP. P.C. BOARD (MC-5207) BLOCK

Symbol Patts No. Description Qty
No.

20-1x BAS55647 Pre-amp. P.C. Board Comp.
(MC-5207) 1

20-2x BAS555658 Pre-amp. P.C. Board Comp.
(MC-5207) {1820D) 1
20-TR1 to 4 ET234832 Transistor 25C458LG(B) 8
20-L1 E0243988 Feeri Inductor FL7H 3.3MH{J) 2

20-VR1 EV497698 Semi-fixed Vol. V10K8-1-5 20 kB
aus) 2
Capacitor, Veriical Type
20-C1 EC432810 Elect. 10pF 16WV NL 2
20-C2 EC329850 VFM 220PF(J) 50WV 2
20-C3 EC423562 VFM 470PF(I) 50WV 2
20-Ca EC220590 Elect. 33uF 10WV 2
20-C5 EC517138 Elect. 10uF 25WV NL 2
20-Cé EC320051 Elect. 10uF 16WV 2
20-C7 ECa76965 Elect, 47pF 25WV NL 2
20-C8 EC450055 Elect. LuF 25WV 4
20-C9 EC336216 VFM 330PF(J) 50WV 2
20-C10 EC220364 Elect. 100uF §.3WY 2
20-C11 EC250683 Mylar 0.0022uF(J) SOWY 2
20-C12 EC220994 Elect. 10pF 25WY 2
20-C13 EC220364 Elect, 100uF 6.3 WV 2
20-C13 EC320051 Elect. 10uF 16WV (Deck) 2
20-C14 EC336216 VFM 330PF(J) S0WY 2
20-Ci5 EC368335 Mylar 0.022pF{(J) S0WV 2
20-Ci6 EC399690 VFM 33PF(I) 50WVY 2
Resistor, Stopper Type

20-Ri1,2 ER211757 Carbon RD1/4 100k{)} 4
20-R3 ER$55660 Carbon RD1/4 150k(J} NL 2
20-R4 ER?2i2477 Carbon RDIj4 3.3k(J} 2
20-R.5 ER2126%1 Cactbon RD1/4 330(0) 2z
20-R6 ER346601 Carbon RD1/4 a7k(I) 2
20-R7 ER211%57 Carbon RD1/3 100k{J} b
20-R38 ER212264 Carbon REN /4 22k(1) 2
20-R9 ER3236442 Carbon RD14 10k({l) 2
20-R10 ER306887 Carbon RD1/4 15k(J) 2
20-R11 ER304402 Carbon RDijé A470(5) 2
20-R12 ER211667 Carbon RD1/4 100(J} 2
20-R13 ER350100 Carbon RD14 68Kk(J) 2
20-R14 ER21132¢ Carbon RDi/4 15K 2
20-R15 ER212681 Carbon RD1j4 330 2
20-Rio ER212883 Carbon RDI1/f4 4 TR 2
20-Ri7 ER379473 Carbon RDLf4 30k(]) 2

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

™
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FIG. 21 PHOTO OF AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
Mo.

21-1x
212
21-3
2143
21-5
21-6%
217

21-8
21-9
21-10

21-11
21-12x
21-13
21-14
21-15x
21-16
21-17
21-18x
21-19
21-20x

21-21x
21-22

21-23x
21-28x

21-25x
21-26

21-27x
21-28
21-29
21-30
21-31kx
21-32
21-33
21-34x

21-35
21-36x

Parts No. Description SChﬁ";?t'cQ
SIDE PLATE (R} BLOCK
BZ2436915 Side Plate (R} Block Comp, MC
EZ436476 BSide Plate(R) MC-5013
BT437376 Power Trans, MCT-1 38-4-127
ZW273914 Spring Washer M4
ZW413188 Nut M4
~ WM454972 Trans. Damper Rubber ED-E120
" EZ436487 Trans. Shield Plate A MC 5017
EZ436454 Trans. Shield Plate B MC 5018
MZ4a31245 Trans, Shield Band ED-Bill
Z5468887 Screw, binding head 4x20
AMP. FRAME BLOCK
EZ340810 Amp. Frame B, w/prop MC-520
EZ540821 Amp. Frame C, wiprop (Deck)  MCSH!
ES302040 Push SW., SDFIPBWO %515
Z8314368 UEH Mt. Screw RC-588
ZW273756 Nut M3
ES374051 Push SW, UEG-22CP 5-5-%
EZ424517 SW. Holder S 5006
28375107 Screw, pan head 2.6x4
Z8323728 Screw, binding head 3x5
EC380621 Mylar/C. 0.0068uF())
SOWV (Vert. type) H-1-1
EC311793 Mrylar/C. 0.012uF(N)
SOWY (Vert. type) 24-1-)
ES436%83 Lever 3W,
SDD2LCPO (LPSS0112CPOO) 549
ES445050 Lever SW. SDD4LCGO
(LPS60122CG00) {WG) 5-4-in
ER376413 Spark Quencher UfL
0.033u+120 500WV 41.]-37
25371856 180 Screw, binding head 3x5
EV310972 Double/Vol. V24LDN
100kB+10KA 36-3-8
EV411783 Vol V24N 10kA (VI10A} (Deck) %22
EJ369077 Lug Plate VBL1 3BT
EZ436765 Mic. Jack Table MC-5005
EJ437310 Mic, Jack 2PMIIP 3237
EZ225180 Nylon Colar, Jack LD-520
ZW260368 Washer (Fiber) D9.2x18x0.5T 714
ZW391680 E Jack Nui
ER213647 Carbon/R. RD1{4 10k(])
(Insu, type) 35495
EI437321 Jaek, 3F Moldad 3PMILP 31238
ZW376481 Jack Thin Washer

D9.1x11.7x0.25t pX 08

'ty

R D R L b e TR SR TR S

LI R S [ S

-

—

Ref.

21-37
21-38x

21-39
21-30
21-41x

21-42
21-43
21-44x

21-45
21-46x
21-47
21-48
2149

21-50x
21-51x
21-52x
21-53

21-54x
23-55%
21-56x
21-57x
21-58x
21-59

21-60x

21-61x
21-62x

21-63
21-64
21-65
21-66
21-67x
21-68
21-69
21-70
21-71x
21-72x
21-73x
21-74
21-75x

Parts No. Description SChﬁTMQ’tY
IW555052 £ Jack Nut 1
ZW221422 Toothed Lock Washer M9

D9 3x13x0.5t 1
28447772 Tapping Screw #2 3x6(BR) 4
EM437332 VU Meter VS-6G #6148 1
EC220590¢ Elect./C, 33uF 10WV (Vert.
: ; type}i-12s 2
EA436735 PL P.C. Board MCH0i2 i
EL295312 Lamp (No.2) 8V 0.2A ®e8 2
SE446556 Mask B DF &2 2
BACK FRAME BLOCK
EZ448031 Back Frame C MC-H036 1
EZ448020 Back Frame D (Deck) MC-503% 1
EA33%164 Power Transistor P.C. Board RC-30 1
ET393614 Transistor 23C1060(B) (C} 465166 4
25437051 Serew, binding head 3x10,
wiwasher 4
ZW273756 Nut M3 4
ZW273802 Toothed Lock Washer M3 6
ZW413256 Washer (SPCID3.4x7.85x0.5t 4
EJ233370 Socket (Volt. Selector) 5-13010 {023 1
28354532 IS0 Screw, truss head 3x6 2
EF563657 Fuse 3A 250V H/-160 1
EF563703 Fuse 2A 250V {Deck) 39160 1
EF323616 Fuse ST-2 3A (AAL) 1126 1
E¥277413 Fuse ST-2 2A (D-AAL) 3136 1
EJ390914 Block Connector A Comp. RC-545-A 1
ER324641 CarbonfR. RDq {41 k(F} (Insu,
type) 3595 2
ER213873 Carbon/R, RD1/4 150k({J) (Insu.
type) 595 2
ER345756 Carbon/R. RD1/4 68k(J) {Insu.
type) 3545 2
EI298607 Jack, 4P 110 1
EJ256533  Socket, Remote Control FIBELI
EJ338005 Lug Plate KPL1 3313 1
EJ3932635 Jack, 2P EI n-z4 2
EZ225180 Nylor Collar, Yack LD-520 2
ZW437084 Washer (Fiber)D9.1 x1 5.4x0.5t 2
EJ374578 E Jack Nut 2
EWs540112 AC Cord (CUL) 2.5M #-3-19 1
EWS24845 AC Cord () 2.5M %331 1
EW486797 Power Supply Cord (VDE) (WG} 2632 I
EW315448 Australia Cord (3 core) %-3-11 1
EZ352263 Strain Relief SR-4K-4 N 712 1
EZ246936 Strain Relief SR-6W-1 (WG,
3 core) 378 1




Ref.
Na,

21-76
21-77Fx
21-78x%
21-79x
21-80

21-81
21-82
21-53x
21-84
21-85%
21-56

21-87
21-88
21-89
21-90x
21-91
21-92x

235-93x
21-94x
21-95
21-96
21-97

Z1-98x
21-99
21-100x
21-101x
21-102x
21-103
21-104x
21-805
21-106x
21-107x
2E-108
21-10%
21-110%
21-1¢1

21-112x
21-113
21-114
21-11%
21-116
21-117x
21-118
2:-119
21-120
21-121
21-122
21-123
2)-i24

Schematic

Part. No. Descripiion No, Q'ty

AMP. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

EZ436465
EZ447232
ZW307765
28323728
EC303068

Z8447772
EZ307980
Z8308936
MH4365F1
EZ436522
EJ310871

EJ328320
EJ336238
EJ259788
28417273
Z2G309791
ER324641

ZG309780
Z5307945
EZ546873
EL295312
28322626

Z(3436555
ML307934
ZW302332
ZW273156
ZG308608
SB447467
ZW334653
MS436566
28554927
Z3499331
EZ308485
£2305471
EJ328320
E)450573

HZ243191
SKs540764
EZ309240
EZ294401
28455207
MZ229138
5K436228
SK436274
SE436252
5K405498
EZ541045
EZ54105%4
28201767

Amp. Chassis A, wibush MC 5009
Amp., Chassis I}, wibush, (Deck) MC-30m
Connector Nut (Prop L=21.8) RC-581
Serew, binding bead 3x5
Efect.fC, 2200uF 35WV (Lug
type) M4-10-40
Tapping Screw #2 3x6(BR)
Side Plate (L) RC-54
Mode Square Screw RC-57%
Power Supply P.C. Board Prop  MCS019
Insulator Seat MC5015
Multi-jack (J-2) 18P
3250-018-001 314-11
Nylon Clip HP-5N 278
PFin Jack Pin 42-1-32
Plug 6P 42121
Serew, binding head 2.3x4
Main Amp. Spring, RC
Carbon/R. RD1/4 1k(J) (Insu.
typel 15495
Pre-amp, Spring, RC RC-557
Safety Screw RC-596
Lamp Board B MC 5213
Lamp (N0.2) 8V 0.2A pEE]
IS0 Screw, binding head 3x8,
wfwasher
Safety Spring, MC MC-5014
Safety Lever RC5M
Washer (BSP)D3.1x8x0.5t
M3 Mut
Button Spring (Cone) RC-50
Safety Button B MC-5035
‘E* Ring TM 6-1-8
Safety Guide B MG -5007
Screw, countersunk head 2.3x5
Screw, pan head 2.3x5
Pre Shield RC-570
Card Retainer RC-5T1
Nylon Clip HP-5N 273
Mate-N-Lock Cap Honsing 9P
1-480277-0 52-17
Pin Contact 60511-1 §2-1-1
Card Knob MC 5205
Lawer Shield RC-5U
Collar 6xe, 1720 LE5-L
Tapping Screw #2 3x3(BR)
Wire Bundle Holder -108 2-3541
Knob A MC-5010
Knob B BIC-5011
Knob B (S3RT) KF-201%
Lever SW. Knob A B1-5027
Amp. Chassis Mt. Table A (R) WIC 5202
Amp. Chassis Mt. Table B (L) WC-5202

Serew, pan head 4x6, wiwasher
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FIG. 22 PHOTO OF WOOD CASE BLOCK .

WOOD CASE BLOCK
Ezf’ Parts No. Description SChﬁTucQ‘ty
22-1 B(555243 Wood Case Block Comp. MC-2 1
22:2x  BC555254 Wood Case Biock Comp. (Deck) MC2 1
22-3 SA438593 Foot, DF DF#020 2
22-4x 25554771 Screw, pan head 4x20 4
22-5x  ZW439604 Washer (SPCID4.2x9x0.5t 4
22-6 SE382217 Fan Grill RD-Ad02 1
22-7x 75324448 Tapping Screw #1 3x10 {iruss)
{black) 3
22-8 3P535241 Ventilator A TWi02 1
22-9 8Z275591 Speaker Reflect Plate, RC RCA(5 2
22-1¢  S5Z237475 Reflection Plate Cam RCq421 2
22-11 82237508 Reflection Plate Retaining Parts
(4) 34419 4
22-12x ZW259503 Washer (Nylon)D3.1x8x0.5¢ 2
22-13x ZW259514 Washer {Nylon)D3.1xBx1t 2
22-14  Z8201:i50 Screw, truss head 3x6 {black) 2
22-15  Z8437490 Screw, truss head 3x30 2
22-16  ZG410253 Angle Adjust Spring RC-446 2
22-17x ZW413256 Washer (SPCID3.4x7.8x0.5¢ 10
22-18x ZW273756 Nut M3 12
22-19 88554782 Speaker 10T-1AP2 %515 2
22-20 ERS556615 Cement/R. 2W 12(K)
(Wireswound type) %61 2
22-21 EJ308981 Mold 4P Plug 812 1
22-22 SP540944 Back Panel A MC 6007 l_
22-23x SP540955 Back Panet B (Deck) MC-6007 1
22-24x Z5392365 Tapping Screw #1 #6x12(truss) 4
22-25x Z8553994 Tapping Screw #1 3x8({round) 6
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FIG. 23 PHOTO OF FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
No.

23-1
23-2x%
23-3
23-4
23-5x
23-6
23-7
23-8

23-9x
23-10x
25-11x
23-12
2313
23-14x%
23-15x
23-16x
23-17x
23-18x
23-19
23-20
2321
23-22x
23-23
23-24

23-28%
23-26
2327
23-28x
23-29x
23-30
23-51x%

Parts No. Description SChﬁTth’ty
AMP. PANEL BLOCK
5P540922 Amp. panel A MCE29 1
5P540933 Amp. Panel B {Deck) MCH5 1
57436094 Vol, Ring MC-6004 2
5Z436105 Ring Plate MCE05 2
$7455084 Lamp Cushion OF-5088 1
SE381508 Meter Escutcheon Rb-AGI3 1
Z5B0D2TE  Screw, oval countersunk head 2.3x4 i
S5E497632 Lamp Escuicheon DF 665 4
FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
Z5554760 Screw, truss head 4x30

ZW259806
25417150
SE540900
SE540911
283447772
25437422
S5A377190
ZW319646
78437433
5P541271
SE528906
SC541078
25323728
52483737
254828135

EZ436217
75447726
SK410477
28253405
ZW432347
SK314100
25433001

Washer (SPC-1)D4.5x12.8x1t
Screw, pan head 4x6

Sash (Left) MC-6213
Sash (Right) MC-6212
Tapping Screw #2 3x6{BR)
Screw, truess head 4x15
Rubber Foot, LM LM -4
Washer (SPC)D4.5x9.8x0.5t
Serew, truss head 4x28
Mech. Panel, w/spin plate MC 6201
Counter Escutcheon WD 5008
Head Cover Base MC 6203
Screw, binding head 3x5
Panel Washer B ED-602%
Serew, oval countersunk head

3x8 (black)
Collar, Jack MC-5006

Screw, truss head 2.3x6, wfwagher
Mech. Knob B
Mech. Knob Screw
Washer (Luminar)D6.2x13x0,125¢t
Pause Knoeb B
Set Screw, hexagon socket

3x5 (cup/p.}

LF-6034
T-1-46

MR 612

b R b bt R - S L - =

—

Ref.
Mo.

23-32
23-33
23-39
23-35
23-36x

23-37
23-38x

23-39x
23-40x
23-41

23-42

23-43x%
23-44

23-45%
2346

23-47x
23-48x
2349

23-50

23-51x
23-52x
23-53x
23-54x%
23-55x
23-56x
23-57%
23-58x
23-59x
23-60x
23-61x
23-62x

Parts MNo.

SK409498
SK4651%7
MPZ71170
SK417622
25356804

SK417633
Z5434160

S5K47611t
ZW3T1913
SK540832
SC540808
EZ377583
SM541326
SM541282
Z8201150
SM542777
SM542758
5E436296
Z5447963
EF563703
EF3563681
MY436307
Z8436353
MP236364
EF394773
EF563657
EF323616
EF563703
EF563681
EF277413
EF304616

Description S‘:hﬁ";f’ticQ
Lever SW. Knob A #1-5007
Pinch Roller Cap MC-6017
Pinch Roller, LC D=38 LC-3n
Knob A-2, MC YO58

Set Screw, hexagon socket
Ixd (cup/p.)
Knob B-2, MC V4
Set Screw, hexagon socket
3x3(cup/p-)
Amp. Knob Comp. (Deck)
Washer (Nylon)D7.1x13.6x0.51

ME 6010

DS Knob MC 66
Head Cover ME-6204
Felt D9 CD-80

Head Cover Name Plate GX-1820 MC-626
Head Cover Name Plate GX-1 820 DMC-6205
Screw, truss head 3x6 (black)

Serial No. Plate GX-1820 101053
Serial No. Plate GX-1820D 101053
Cart. Escutcheon MC-600%
Tapping Screw #1 3x10 {truss)

Fuse 24 250V 38-1-50
Fuse 1A 250V (Deck) 39-1-50
Capstan, MC (15INCH) MC-6010
Capstan Set Screw, MC MC 6012
Pinch Roller, MC 15INCH D=32  MCH014
Fuse 2A 250V 111
Fuse 3A 250V 38-1-50
Fuse ST-2 3A (AAL) 39-1-26
Fuse 2A 250V (Deck) 39-1-50
Fuse 14 250V (Deck) 39-1-50
Fuse ST-2 2A (D-AAL) 34126
Fuse ST-4 1A (D-AAL} 39-1-28

’t}'

LS
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INDEX

Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref, No. & Ref, No. & Ref. No. &
Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symboi No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbek No, Parts No- Symbeol No.
BA309701 17-1x EC336126 14-C1 EI390914 21-59 ER345756 21-62x EZ207314 7-92x
BA309723 19-Ix EC336194 15-C4 EJ393265 21-66 ER346601 19-RS§ EZ225180 21-31x
BA447041 16-1x EC336216 20-C9 EJ437310 21-30 ER34560F 20-Ré EZ225180 21-67x
BASS55377 L11-1x EC336216 20-C14 EJ437321 21-35 ER349907 1%-R3 EZ246936 21-78x
BASS5388 10-Ix EC338488 17-C2 EJ450573 7-154 ER350100 18-R9 EZ294401 21-115
BA555412 2-6 EC339063 19-Cs5 EJ450573 9-F2 ER350100 20-Ri3 EZ305087 8§-3
BAS55412 9-1x EC339096 19-C7 El450573 21-111 ER357412 19-R16 EZ305471 21-109
BASS5423 (2-1x EC350987 11-C1,2 EJ452330 1-72 ER357456 12-R10 EZ307361 182
BASS5491 14-1x EC368335 20-C15 EJ452381 12.P5 ER357456 12-R14 EZ307980 21-82
BA5S5502 13-Ix EC379157 18-Cé EJ554951 1-73x ER357456 18-R12 EZ308002 17-2
BAS55513 13-2x EC380621 21-20x EL298312 2143 ER357456 18-R14 EZ308485 21-108
BAS55568 15-1x EC389485 18-C7,8 EL295312 2196 ER357535 9-R7 EZ309240 121-114
BAS55636 18-1x EC399690 20-Cl6 EM437332 21-40 ER357535 18-R10 EZ309262 84
BAS55647 20-1x EC399734 18-Cl E0243988 20-L1{ ER361642 13-R4 EZ309273 8-2
BAS55658 20-2x EC423562 20-C3 EQ244012 18-L2 ER362272 18-R13 EZ310814 175
BC555243 22-1 EC432810 20-C1 EQ369178 0-L1 ER362441 195-R8,9 EZ377583 23-43x
BC555254 22-2x EC4390%7 14-C5 E0453521 14-T1 ER376413 21-24x EZ382263 21-74
BF436%61 5-1x EC446242 14-C4 EP303614 9-RL1 ER376435 7-127 EZ397124 1-50
BH555390 1-1x EC450055 20-C8 EP318115 1-14 ER376435 10-CR1tod | EZ413695 13-4
BH355401 2-1x EC450281 9-C2 EP344138 12-RL1 ER376435 11-CR1,2 EZ424517 21-17
BL304997 6-36x EC476965 20-C7 EP369685 2-21 ER376435 12-CRI1to 5 | EZ436217 2325
BL309690 8§-ix EC517138 20-C5 ER211320 9-Ré ER379473 20-R17 EZ436454 21-8
BL316484 7-141 EC520626 7-68 ER211320 20-RI4 ER380711 12-R2 EZ436465 8-8
BL555344 4-11x EC554804 7-66 ER211465 9-RS ER399060 18-R§ EZ436465 21-76
BM314741 3-1 EC557651 13-C1,2 ER211465 12-R16 ER399644 13-R5,6 EZ436476 212
BM$55355 4-} | EC861025 14.TC1,2 ER211465 12-R18 ER39%644 19-R12,13 | EZ436487 21-7
BR317395 3.2x ED219464 12-D4 ER2i1465 16-R3,4 ER413717 13-R2 EZ436532 21-85x
BR448110 3-3x ED219464 16-D1,2 ER211465 18-Ré ER429794 19-R10,11 EZ436645 13-3
BS432393 7-11% ED219464 17-D1,2 ER211667 12-R20 ER429996 12-R17 EZ436768 21-29
BS447502 7-120x ED224526 13-D1.2 ER211667 20-R12 ER429996 12-R19 EZ447232 8-9x
BT247746 16-T1,2 ED224550 12-D1 ER211757 12-R1L ER450011 18-R5 EZ447232 21-71x
BT329117 19-T1 ED324558 19-THI1,2 ER211757 20-R1,2 ER514912 19-R1 EZ443020 21-46x
BT437376 21-3 EDR329130 13-D3 ER211%57 20-R7 ER554850 11-R} EZ44803F 21-45
BZ248027 7-13x ED3840%6 12-D9,10 ER212264 9-R8 ER554872 11-R2 EZ540810 21-11
BZ314820 7-1x ED494583 9-D4 ER212264 12-R12 ER554894 11-R3 EZ540821 2§-12x
BZ436915 21-1x ED5:1097 9.D5,6 ER212264 12-R15 ER555017 13-R1 EZ541045 21-122
BZ437793 5-6 ED511918 13-D4 ER212264 18-R1,2 ER555028 14-R1 EZ541056 21-123
BZ555366 7¥-20x ED514721 9-D1,2,3 ER212264 20-R8 ER555660 20-R3 EZ546873 2195
EA339164 2147 ED514721 12-D2,3 ER212477 12-R% ER556503 12-Rl EZ549167 6-23x
EA436735 2142 ED514721 12-Dsto8 | ER212477 20-R4 ER556615 22-20 EZ549167 7-153
EA463206  1-50 EF277413 21-58X ER212681 17-R3 ES227902 2-69 HE224122 2-50
1 EC220165 19-C10- "EF27T413  23-51%° ‘|'ER212681 20-R5 - ES22790% ° 9:SWI0- -~ | HES63220 139 - ---- -
EC220364 20-C10 EF304626 23-62x ER212681 20-R15 ES250020 2-11 HL246813 2-17
EC220364 20-C13 EF323616 21-57x ER2125883 ¢-R2 ES302040 21-13 HL317676 1-17
EC220421 9-C4 EF323616 23-58x ER212883 12-R4 ES302207 18-8Wi HL541157 [-69
EC220421 19-Cé EF394773 23-56x ER212883 12-R6,7,8 |ES307877 17-8W1 HL541168 1-67
EC220590 16-C1,2 EF563657 21-55x ER212883 12-Ri3 ES316923 6-2 HL342687 1-68
EC220590 20-C4 EF563657 23-57x ER212883 13-R3 ES317744 1-33 HP258265 2-42
EC220590 2t-41x EF563681 23-52x ER212883 14-R$ ES374051 21-16 HP462554 1-49
EC220612 12-C8 EF563681 23-60x ER212883 20-R16 ES436983 21-22 HZ218272 2-30
EC220994 12-C3 EF563703 21-56x ER2(3120 19-R14 ES437501 6-5 HZ218327 2-36
EC220994 20-C12 EF563703 23-51x ER213647 18-R3 ES438535 7-124 HZ218362 2-1%
EC243988 1a-L1 EF563703 23-59x ER213647 21-34x ES445050 12-23x HZ222658 2-5x
EC250604 19-C1,2 EF205986 7-128x ER213873 2161x ES447175 18-5Wé HZ223920 3-37
EC250683 20-Clt E}229353 6-21% ER3042%0 19-R17 ES457514 15-5W4 HZ224166 249
EC250841 14-02,3 EJz29353 7-151x ER304402 14-Ra ES5479485 6-17 HZ225213 2-7
EC250885 9-C5 El229353 12-2x ER304402 I7-R% ES479485 6-22x HZ225573 2-13
EC250885 12-C4,5.6 EJ233370 21-53 ER304402 20-R11 ES479485 7-122 HZ229026 2-38
EC250885 17-C1 EJ2431%1 7-155x ER306360 17-Ré ES479485 7-152 HBZ231862 2-17
EC250975 15-C2,5 EJ243191 9-2x ER306360 19-R15 ES554837 7-25 HZ231917 2-28
EC250975 18-C5 EF256533 21-64 ER306843 16-R1,2 ET234753 18-TR1 HZ243191 2-12x
EC251087 12-C7 EJ293084 1871 ER306843 17-RS ET234832 20-TRi to4 | HZ243191 21-112x
EC251087 12-C9 EJ295953  2-63 ER306387 &-R1 ET304255 14-TR1,2 HZ248073 2-2
EC251087 19-C3 EJ298607 21-63 ER306887 17-R4 ET329218 19-TR1 HZ253620 2-55
EC251158 17-C3 EJ299788 21-89 ER306887 18-R7 ET338894 19-TR2 HZ258030 2-59
EC290564 19-C4 EJ300508 6-20x ER306387 20-R10 ET375603 9-TR2 HZ253456 2-41
EC308068 21-80 EI300508 7-150 ER315944 14-R2,3 ET393614 2148 HZ2175567 2-40
EC311793 21-2ix EJ308981 22-21 ER324641 2$-60x ET453486 %-TR1 HZ298012 1-42
EC316091 12-C2 EI310847 17-11 ER324641 2192x ET453486 9-TR3 HZ303750 2-44
EC316113 12-Ci £EF3:0871 21-86 ER324764 17-R7 ET453486 12-TRito6 | HZ315077 7-116
EC320051 9-C1 EF315101 7-59 ER336442 9-R34 ET476886 13-TR1 HZ315090 7-117
EC320051 18-C2 EJ328320 231-8% ER336442 ¢-R9 EV310972 21-26 HZ317092 1-86
EC320051 19-C8 EJ328320 21-110x ER336442 12-R3 EV338916 I9-VRI,2 HZ317597 1-3
EC320051 20-Cé EF33623% 21-88 ER336442 12-R9 EV411783 21-27x HZ317632 1-26
EC320051 20-C13 EI338005 21-65 ER336442 18-R3 EV497698 20-VRI HZ317687 1-18
EC329850 20-C2 EJ365703 1-32 ER336442 18-R4 EV423060 18-VRL,2 HZ317698 1-11
EC331738 9-C3 EJ368785 6-19x ER336442 19-Ré,7 EW315448 21.73x HZ317700 1-12
EC331817 19-C9 EJ368785 17-149x ER336442 20-R9 EW486797 21-72x HZ317733% 1-31
EC331828 18-C3 EJ369077 2128 ER338040 19-R2,3 EW524845 21-71x HZ318036 1-76.
EC336115 13-C3 EF374578 21-69 ER343078 13-R1l EWs40112 21-7¢ HZ318047 1-75
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SECTION 3

 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1. GX-1820 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
2. GX-1820D SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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